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Message . j ,7 j
From: Denny Chittick {dcmoney@yahoo.com] i EXHIBIT
Sent: 3/20/2011 6:31:45 PM | DHavs
To: Glen Davis [glenbo@cox.net] | 5-2-19
Subject: Re: DenSco Dinner Party i A Satterlee CR5017¢

you and mark and i plan to have lunch not this week but next.
dc

DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.com/
602-469-3001

602-532-7737 f

To: Denny Chittick <dcmoney@yahoo.com>; ranashadc@yahoo.com

Cc: Doriann Davis <doriann@cox.net>

Sent: Sun, March 20, 2011 6:12:30 PM

Subject: RE: DenSco Dinner Party

Thank for hosting another winner. We enjoyed ourselves as always!

Let's get together socon!

Regartds,
Glen

From: Denny Chittick [mailto:dcmoney@yahoo.com)

Sent: Friday, March 18, 2011 1:51 PM

To: Manuel Lent, Tony Smith; James Lesley McCoy; Dave Preston; Vince Muscat; Craig Tomie; Coralee Thompson:;
Donald W Kimble; Mark Wenig; Glen P Davis; Stanley L Schloz; Jim Jan McArdle; Warren Fay Bush; Marion Minchuk;
Robert Liz Hahn; Paul A Kent

Subject: DenSco Dinner Party

I'm looking forward to seeing you all here tomorrow at 3pm. Please
bring an appetite! For the newbies, this is casual! My mom will be
dressed up but that's just her.

I've also invited a few of my best borrowers, they are refusing to

wear the purple twirly hats i bought for them, so you'll have to figure
out who they are, or ask me. Better yet, find Warren, he'll have
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them cornered!

See you tomorrow.
thx
dc

DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.com/
602-469-3001

602-532-7737 f
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Message

From: Denny Chittick [demoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: 6/4/2011 4:47:17 PM

To: Dori Ann Davis [doriann@cox.net]
Subject: Re: DenSco Statemnent May 2011

sounds great, i'll wait by the mail box. hope you are enjoying your
new digs!

thx

dc

DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.com/
602-469-3001

602-532-7737 f

From: Dori Ann Davis <doriann@cox.net>
To: Denny Chittick <dcmoney@yahoo.com>
Sent: Sat, June 4, 2011 1:34:41 PM
Subject: RE: DenSco Statement May 2011
Yes — same as last investment.

Wil send Nasha a note via fb.

Hope you guys are doing well.

ds

Sent: Wednesday, June 01, 2011 8:08 AM
To: Dori Ann Davis
Subject: Re: DenSco Statement May 2011

DOCID_00060804



ok great, i'll let you know when i get it. did you want it to accrue like
your other investment?

not quite ready for golf. coordinate with the social director and we
can get out for an evening.

thx

dc

DenSco [nvestment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.com/
602-469-3001

602-532-7737 f

From: Dori Ann Davis <donann@cox.net>

To: Denny Chittick <dcmoney@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wed, June 1, 2011 6:29:17 AM

Subject: RE: DenSco Statement May 2011

Hi Denny — I'm going to send you a check for 25. You should get it this week in the mail.

Da

P.S. The 4 of us need to plan an outing. How is your shoulder? Ready for a foursome of golf?

From: Denny Chittick {mailto:decmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2011 7:06 AM

To: Doriann@cox.net

Subject: DenSco Statement May 2011

investors: Dori Ann

Please find attached your monthly statement.

DOCID_00060804
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Thanks,

de

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 10.0.1375 / Virus Database: 1509/3672 - Release Date: 05/31/11

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 10.0.1375 / Virus Database: 1511/3674 - Release Date: 06/01/11
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Message

From: Denny Chittick [demoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: 8/8/20115:34:32 PM

To: Bigbutt [rchittick@bidazforeclosures.com]
Subject: Fw: dinner on the 13th

DenSco Investment Corp

www.denscoinvestment. com/

602-469-3001

602-532-7737

---- Forwarded Message --—-

From: "Davis, Dori Ann” <Doriann.Davis@honeywell.com>

To: Denny Chittick <dcmoney@yahoo.com>; Glen Davis <glenbo@cox.net>
Sent: Monday, August 8, 2011 4:37 PM

Subject: RE: dinner on the 13th

it's a pian

From: Denny Chittick [maiito:decmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: Sunday, August 07, 2011 6:47 PM

To: Glen Davis; Davis, Dori Ann

Subject: Re: dinner on the 13th

lets make the 3rd, and we are good!
thx
dc

Densco Investment Corp
www . denscoinvestment. com/
602-469-3001
602-532-7737

From: Glen Davis <glenbo@cox.net>

To: "Davis, Dori Ann" <Doriann.Davis@honeywell.com>; Denny Chittick <dcmeney@yahoo.com>
Sent: Sunday, August 7, 2011 5:18 PM

Subject: Re: dinner on the 13th

Sweethearts all, whenever Doriann says I can dine with you, I'm ready. You book it, I'll ship it.

---- Denny Chittick <dcmonev{@yahoo.com> wrote:

> sweatheart, we are out of town the next two weekends, 20th and 27th. then back for the duration!
de

DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.com/
602-469-3001
602-532-7737f

v
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>From: "Davis, Dori Ann" <Doriann Davis@honeywell.com>

>To: Denny Chittick <dcmoney@yahoo.com>; Glen Davis <glenbo@cox net>
>Sent: Thursday, August 4, 2011 8:22 PM

>Subject: RE: dinner on the 13th

>

>

>Maybe the weekend of the 27th?
>

>Sweetheart — how does this look to you?

>

>From Denny Chittick [mailtodcmonev@yahoo.com}
>Sent; Tuesday, August 02, 2011 8:08 AM

>To. Davis, Dori Ann

>Subject: dinner on the 13th

>

>we need to change that date, what new date might work for you?
>thx

>de

>

>

>DenSco Investment Corp
>www.denscoinvestment.com/
>602-469-3001
>602-532-7737f

>

>
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Message

From: Denny Chittick [demoney@yahoo.com}

Sent: 9/10/2011 2:57:54 PM

To: Davis, Dori Ann [Doriann.Davis@honeywell com]; glenbo@cox.net
Subject: Re: Healthcare

great, we'll be there, i don't have a to wear pants do i7

Densco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment. com/
602-469-3001
602-532-7737

To: decmoney@yahoo.com; glenbo@cox.net
Sent: Saturday, September 10, 2011 2:19 PM
Subject: Re: Healthcare

Just changed reservations for 630 up at the north scottsdale location. See u around 530 at our place.

Da

From: demoney@yahoo.com [mailto:demoney@yahoo.com]
Sent' Saturday, September 10, 2011 07:46 AM

To: Glen Davis <glenbo@cox.net>; Davis, Dori Ann
Sabject: RE: Healthcare

We can do that. I willl make plane reservations

- Bant from my Palin Pre

On Sep 10, 2011 2:28 AM, Glen Davis <glenbo@cox.net> wrote:

The other choice wouid be to go to the one up north and you guys could stop in b4 or after and
see the new place. Just throwing that out there.

Regards,

Glen

From: Denny Chittick [mailto:dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, September 09, 2011 3:17 PM

To: Davis, Dori Ann; Glen Davis

Subject: Re: Healthcare

perfect, we'll be there!

DOCID_00061382
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DenSco Investment Corp
www,denscoinvestment.com/
602-469-3001
602-532-7737 f

From: "Davis, Dori Ann" <Doriann.Davis@honeywell.com>
To: Glen Davis <glenbo@cox.net>; demoney@yahoo.com
Sent: Friday, September 9, 2011 2:27 PM

Subject: RE: Healthcare

I think we should go to the South Scottsdale one - http://www.mastrosrestaurants.com/
6991 E. Camelback Rd., Scottsdale
The other locations are way up our way...

Want to say 6:30 p.m.? I've gone ahead and made us reservations. If you need me to push
this out, let me know.

See vou tomorrow!

da

From: Glen Davis [mailto:glenbo@cox.net]
Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 10:07 PM
To: Davis, Dori Ann; demoney@yahoo.com
Subject: RE: Healthcare

Think Flemings and Ruth’s Chris had a baby....and the baby made a really pricey, tender fillet!

Regards,

Glen

From: Davis, Dori Ann [mailto:Deriann.Davis@honeywell.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 4:06 PM

To: Denny Chittick; Glen Davis

Subject: RE: Heaslthcare

Wow - that is good eats!!!

From: Denny Chittick [mailto:dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 2:11 PM

To: Glen Davis; Davis, Dori Ann

Subject: Re: Healthcare

i have a gift card for a restaurant called mastro's, never heard of it.
see if that will work!

DOCID_00061392
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DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.com/
602-469-3001
602-532-7737 f

From: Denny Chittick <dcrmoney@yahoo.com>
To: Glen Davis <glenbo@cox.net>

Sent: Friday, September 18, 2009 10:32 PM
Subject: RE: Healthcare

this guy has annoyed me on espn, i'm surprised as hell at what he says.

DenSco Investment Corp
www,denscoinvestment.com/
602-469-3001

602-532-77137 f

-~ On Fri, 9/18/09, Glen Davis <glenbo@icox.net> wrote:

From: Glen Davis <glenbo@cox.net>

Subject: RE: Healthcare

To: "Mark Wenig" <mark. wenig@gmail.com>, paul_a_kent@yahoo.com, "'Denny Chittick"
<demoney(@yahoo.com>, ""Davis, Dori Ann'™ <Doriann Davis@honeywell.com>

Date: Friday, September 18, 2009, 8.08 PM

Yes, that is one person’s view. If we’re exchanging single anecdotal items that support our cause, here you go
http //www youtube com/watch?v=834ud4NcyHulJ& feature=player_embedded

From: Mark Wenig [mailto: mark wenip@gmail com}]
Sent: Friday, September 18, 2009 12:05 PM

To: Glen Davis; paul_a_kentg@yahoo.com:; Denny Chittick
Subject: Healthcare

Another good article from a doctor, trying to shed more light than heat.

hitp://www.msnbc msn com/id/32898477/ns/health-health care/

It's funny that the whole healthcare debate largely misses the point about quality and prevention.

Legitimate points are made by those who oppose reform regarding government spending, taxation, and the role
of government. But over the mid/long term anything short of massive reform for pure cost control reasons
makes these argurements moot -- unless we think eliminating the VA and Medicare is on the table, which seems
improbable for both financial and moral reasons.

No virus found in this incoming message.

Checked by AVG « www.avg.com

Version: 8.5.409 / Virus Database: 270.13.104/2379 - Release Date: 09/17/09 15:55.00
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Message

From: Penny [demoney®@yahoo.com]
Sent: 5/1/2015 6:13:49 AM

To- Dori Ann Davis [doriann@cox.net]
Subject: Re: DenSco Statement April

U guys pick 2 date, or better u, iam pretty free Wednesday Thursday and every other weekend

Sent from my iPad

On May 1, 2015, at 6:00 AM, Dori Ann Davis <doriann@cox.net> wrote:

Good morning Denny,

Good to see you yesterday. Let’s do lunch/dinner when schedules permit. Best to email me at work so
that | can check that calendar.

da

From: Denny Chittick [mailte; dennychittick@cox.net]
Sent: Wednesday, April 29, 2015 10:22 PM

To: Doriann@cox.net
Subject: DenSco Statement April

investors: Dori Ann

Please find attached your monthly statement.

The worst month of the year is over! It's rezally just one day | hate.
Now the heat is on the way!

Thanks,

dc

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg com
Version: 2013.0.3495 / Virus Database: 4311/9647 - Release Date' 04/28/15
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Message

From: Dcmoney [demoney@yahoo.com]

Sent: 9/29/2015 9:53:22 AV

To: Davis, Dori Ann [Doriann.Davis@hongywell.corn]
Subject: Re: i do better email

Received!

On Sep 29, 2015, at 9.43 AM, Davis, Dori Ann <Doriann Davis{@honeywell.com> wrote:

Just sent you an cutlock invite. Not sure if you use Qutiook. Scheduled us for Oct 23 at 11:30. Location
TBOD...

From: Dori Ann Davis [mailto:doriann@cox.net]
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2015 5:10 AM

To: Davis, Dori Ann
Subject: FW: i do better email

From: Denny Chittick [ mailto:dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, September 28, 2015 8:21 PM

To: Dori Ann Davis

Subject: i do better email

here archte date i'm available
13, 14, 16, 19, 20,21,23,26,27,28,30

you choose where and when. i prefer to meet at
11:30, so i'm back by 1:30 which 1s wire cut off
time.

thx

dc

DenSco Investment Corp

www.denscoinvestment.com 602-469-3001 C
602-532-7737 t

DOCID_00067933



No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 2013.0.3532 / Virus Database' 4311/10705 - Release Date. 09/26/15
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There were a lot of people here! 65 plus 17 kids, we'll catch up another time. I hope you r surviving with your
sister.

Message

From: Denny [dcmoney@yahoo.com]

Sent: 3/11/2012 8:53:18 PM

To: Glen Davis [glenbo@cox.net]

Subject: Re: Message about DenSco Investment Corp

Sent from my iPad

On Mar 11, 2012, at 9:01 PM, "Glen Davis" <glenbo@cox.net> wrote:

Sorry § had to miss it. P'd have MUCH preferred to be there, believe me. Was it 3 house rocked?
Regards,

Glen

From: Denny Chittick [mailto:dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, March 05, 2012 7:13 AM

To: Glen Davis

Cc: deriann@cox.net

Subject: Re: Message about DenSco Investment Corp

that's better than 60/40!

good and fun will be here if you can make -it!
C

pensco Investment Corp
www . denscoinvestment. com/
602-469-3001
602-532-7737 f

From: Glen Davis <glenbo@cox.net>

To: demoney@yahoo com

Cc: doriann@cox.net

Sent: Friday, March 8, 2012 6:55 AM

Subject: RE: Message about DenSco Investment Corp

Warmning lights. We may have an afternoon thing with my sister (Dementia.. I've told you about
her | think). As of right now, we are down to 50/50. Sorry for the late nofice, but wanted to warn
ya.

{ hope we'll see you Sat!
Regards,

Glen

From: Denny Chittick [mailto:info@mailva.evite.comj
Sent: Sunday, March 04, 2012 11:50 AM

Te: glenbo@cox.net
Subject: Message about DenSco Investment Corp

DOCID_00082701



DenSco Investment Corp

Hosted by Denny Chitlick

Please let me know if you are coming or notl |t won't hurt my feelings if you aren't coming. i just need to
know you are coming so you have food when you get hears! thx dc

View This Invitation

et kb bihs smrmbrcnn et = AeLAAL AL B b Mmmctcs SRR 5 AR 8 WALRA AN AR AR Ay KA wk AN MACSAVERASRASRS RN AT ARPSRSS Anens (B nhpie Atk i 1 WA & Nndmt 04 ety Ak A AR A b ALt B A

Evite respects your privacy For more mformation. pleass review our privacy poiicy
¥ ¥ B PYAcY 2o

amaziis from this person” Biogk fus host

Add info@mailva.evite.com o vour address book to ensure st you receive Evite emails i your ihbox, Note. Replies te this emadl vl go
terestly to the pereon who sent s messags, not fo Evite

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 2012.0.1913 / Virus Database: 2114/4853 - Release Date 03/05/12

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg com
Version: 2012.0.1913 / Virus Database: 2114/4859 - Release Date: 03/08/12
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Message

From: Denny Chittick [dennychittick@cox.net]

Sent: 1/31/2014 2:52:17 PM

To: ‘Doriann@cox.net' [Doriann@cox.het]

BCC: ‘demoney@yahoo.com’ [dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Subject: DenSco Statement January

Attachments: Statement_80.pdf

Investors: Dori Ann

Please find attached your monthly statement.

For those of you that like to plan, the DenSco Dinner Party will be March 8™,
I hope you can make it!

Thanks,

de

CH_EstateSDT_0012095



Message

From: Denny [demoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: 3/11/2014 5:29:57 AM

To: Dori Ann Davis [doriann@cox.net]
cC: Glen Davis [glenpdavis@gmail.com)
Subject: Re: Nice party!

we will set a dinner date some time maybe we will invite glent

Sent from my JPad

> on Mar 11, 2014, at 4:44 AM, "pori Ann Davis" <doriann@coX.net> wrote:
>

> 1) And loved the Thai food! Your parents looked great.

>

> Wish there was more time to catch up.

-

> Take care,

>

> da

>

> -----0riginal Message-----

> From: Denny [mailto:dcmoney@yahoo.com]

> Sent: Sunday, March 09, 2014 10:35 PM

> To: Glen Davis

» Cc: Dori Ann Davis

> Subject: Re: Nice party!

>

> Thx u glad u could make it, we will see u soon, go coyotes!
>

> Sent from my iPad

4

>> On Mar 9, 2014, at 10:17 PM, Glen Davis <glenpdavis@gmail.com> wrote:
b

>> Good to see yal Nice event. Thanks!

>>

>> Regards,

>>

>> Glen

>> (Sent on the run, Please excuse errors. Thank you.)

5 cmmem

> No virus found in this message.

> Checked by AVG - waw.avg.com

> version: 2013.0.3462 / virus Database: 3722/7171 - Release Date: 03/0%/14
>
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Message EXHIB]T—jij
From: Demoney [demoney@yahoo.com] 3 D AVIS
Sent: 8/13/2012 3:30:55 PM =919
To: Davis, Dori Ann [Doriann.Davis@honeywell.com] A.Satterlee CR50179
cc: Glen Davis [glenbo@cox.net); glenpdavis@gmail.com “ -
Subject: Re: Dinner with Denny
Perfect

On Aug 13, 2012, at 3:29 PM, "Davis, Dori Ann" <Doriann.Davis@honeywell.com> wrote:
5.00 p.m.

616 S Forest Ave <image001.png>
Tempe, AZ 85281

hitp:/Awww.phoenicigcafe.com/

<image002.png>

From: Denny Chittick [mailto:dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, August 13, 2012 3:15 PM
To: Glen Davis; Davis, Dori Ann

Cc: glenpdavis@gmail.com
Subject: Re: Dinner with Denny

5 or 5:307

DensSco Investment Corp
www. denscoinvestment. com/
602-469-3001

602-532-7737 f

From: Glen Davis <glenbo@cox.net>
To: demoney@yahoo.com; "Davis, Dori Ann" <Doriann.Davis@honevywell.com>

Cc: glenpdavis@gmall.com
Sent: Monday, August 13, 2012 3:13 PM

Subject: Re: Dinner with Denny

| can do anything. My first thought was Cafe Phoenicia on University. Amazing
hummus and Arabic food, but I'm open to anything.

Best Regards,

Glen

-——--Original message-----

From: Demoney <dcmoney@vahoo.com>

To: "Davis, Dori Ann" <Doriann.Davis@honeyweil.com>

Cc: Glen Davis <glenpdavis@gmail.com=>, "Glen Davis YWglenbo@cox.nef\)" <glenbo@cox.net>
Sent: Mon, Aug 13, 2012 20:39:45 GMT+00.00

Subject: Re: Dinner with Denny

DOCID_00063845



I will let glen pick my choice was Caribbean Spice!

On Aug 13, 2012, at 1:29 PM, "Davis, Dori Ann" <Doriann.Davis@honeywell.com> wrote'
Suggestions? Glen and I will be right near where you live, so we can dine anywhere in
the vicinity. Asswme you and Ranasha know the good cats locations. Glen - you might
know some.

da

From: Denny Chittick [mailto:dcmoncy@yahoo.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 08, 2012 1:46 PM

To: Davis, Dori Ann; Glen Davis; Glen Davis (glenbo@cox.net)
Subject: Re: Dinner with Denny

yes that will be great, name the place for tender belly!

DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.com/
602-469-3001
602-532-7737f

From: "Davis, Dori Ann" <Dorann. Davisihoneywell.comn>

To: Glen Davis <glenpdavis@gmail com™; "Glen Davis (glenbo@cox net)” <glenboficox.net>;
"demoney@yahoo.com” <dcmenecy{@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 8, 2012 1:04 PM

Subject: Dinner with Denny

When. Wednesday, August 15, 2012 5:00 PM-6:30 PM (UTC-07.00) Arizona.
Where: TBD

Note: The GMT offset above does not reflect daylight saving time adjustments.

£ D R SR N N N R N

Hi Denny — Would Wed from 5-6:30 work for you and Ranasha? We can meet 1n your
neck of the woods as I'll be coming from a dr’s appt and Glen will be coming from The
Farm. Anyone have suggestions on where to go?

da

DOCID_00063845



Message

From: Denny Chittick [dennychittick@cox.net)
Sent: 8/31/2012 6:34:04 PM

To: Dori Ann Davis [doriann@cox.net]
Subject: Re: DenSco Statement August

thx, 1 felt bad not talking to you aobut stuff. but the timing wasn't
right, had to tell the family first.
next dinner i'11 i1l you in. stress is over! i'm in the best place i've
been in vears!
thx ofr your kind words.
go tell Glen to climb up in the attic!
Ehx
C

Densco Investment Corp
www . denscoinvestment. com/
602-469-3001

602-532-7737 f

From: Dori Ann Davis <doriann@cox.net>
To: 'Denny Chitlick’ <dennychittick@cox.net>
Sent: Friday, August 31, 2012625 PM
Subject: RE: DenSco Statement August

So sorry to be reading this.. My heart goes out to you both. Even if your ducks are in order and you have a
plan, it’s a major life change and with that comes stress.

Just know I'm thinking of you
da

From: Denny Chittick [mailto:dennychittick@cox.net]
Sent: Friday, August 31, 2012 9:03 AM

To: Doriann@cox.net

Subject: DenSco Statement August

Investors: Dori Ann

Please find attached your monthly statement.

By the time you read this, sadly I will be signing my divorce papers.

Not to worry, I have a prenup, there will be no change in the business what so ever
Just a few days a week, it might be a little quieter around the house,

Thanks,

de

DOCID_00063991
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From: Denny Chittick {dennychittick@ cox.net]

Sent: 4/2/2013 2:48:42 PM %

To: Davis, Dori Ann [Doriann, Davis@honeywell com)
Subject: Re: DenSco Statement February =

ok sounds good

DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment .com/
602-469-3001

602-532-7737 £

Frota: "Davis, Doti Ann" <Doriann.Davis@honeywell com>

To: Denny Chittick <dennychitlick@cox.net>; Glen Davis <gdavis@truecioud.com>
Cc: Dori Ann Davis <dotiann@cox.net>

Sent: Tuesday, April 2, 2013 2:38 PM

Subject: RE: DenSco Statement February

So — we’re on... fhis Sunday at 9:00 AM. Location - TBD. Still irying to decide where, Stay tuned.

From: Denny Chittick [mailto denmychittick@cox net]
Seat: Wednesday, March 27, 2013 4:52 PM

To: Davis, Dori Ann

Subject: Re: DenSco Statement February

you pick, 1 don't care how far i have to drive, 1 like driving now!

DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.com/
602-469-3001
602-532-7737f

From: "Davis, Dori Ann® <Doriann Davis@honeywell.com>
To: Denny Chittick <deanychittick@cox net>

Sent: Wednesday, March 27, 2013 3:54 PM

Subject: RE: DenSco Statement February

1 was trying to think of a good breakfast place central to all of us. Taylor’s Café came to mind. Glen suggested Lo Lo’s
Chix and Waffles, but I wanted something a little healthier. Any suggestions?

da

From: Denny Chittick [mailto:dennychittick@@ecox.net)
Sent: Wednesday, March 27, 2013 3:46 PM

To: Davis, Dori Ann

Subject: Re: DenSco Statement Febrary

perfect where?

DOCIHD_000656702
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DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.cony
602-469-3001

602-532-7737 £

From: "Davis, Dori Ann" <Doriann Davis@honeywell. com>
To: Denny Chittick <dennychittick@cox.net>

Sent: Wednesday, March 27, 2013 3:44 PM

Subject: RE: DenSco Statement February

How about the 7 for breakfast at 9-60 AM?

From: Denny Chittick [mailto:dennychittick@cox.net]
Sent: Wednesday, March 27, 2013 8:10 AM

To: Dori Ann Davis

Cc: Davis, Dori Ann

Subject: Re: DenSco Statement February

nope, i have the boys mon/tuesday, then we have game wed, practice thurs, game friday all at 5
and 3:30

DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.cony

602-469-3001

602-532-7737 f 4

From: Dori Ann Davis <doriann@cox net>
To: Denny Chittick' <dennychittick@cox. net>
Cc: doriann.davis@honeywell.com

Sent: Wednesday, March 27, 2013 6:14 AM
Subject: RE: DenSco Statement February

How about aficr the 7™ during the week close to 57307 © Trying to save you a drive up North.

da

From: Denny Chittick [mailto:dennychittick@cox.net]
Sent: Sunday, March 24, 2013 7:52 AM

To: Dori Ann Davis

Subject: Rer DenSco Stateinent Febmary

27th, 28th after 6:30, 3rd after 7, 4th after 6:30, 5th , 7th,
pick one!

DenSco Investment Corp
www.denscoinvestment.comy
602-469-3001

602-532-7737 f
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From: Dori Ann Davis <doriann@@cox net>
To: 'Denny Chittick' <dennvehittick@cox.net>
Sent: Saturday, March 23, 2013 3:10 PM
Subject: RE: DenSco Statement Febmary

Hi Denny — Great seeing you last weekend. Let’s plan a dinner date
me know what your availability is the next 2-3 weeks
da

...and also do a little business. Please let

From: Denny Chittick [mailto:dennvchittick@cox.nef]
Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2013 7:43 AM

To: Dorianniiicox.net

Subject: DenSco Statement February

Investors. Dori Ann

[’ll be sending out the formal invite for the DenSco Dinner Party for
Please find attached your monthly statement.

Thanks,

dc

March 16"

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com

Version: 2013.0.2899 / Virus Database; 2641/6137 - Release Date: 02/27/13

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com

Version: 2013.0.2904 / Virus Database; 2641/6199 - Release Date 03/23/13
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Message

From: Denny {demoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: 4/8/2013 9:38:05 PM

To- Dori Ann Davis [doriann@cox.net]
Subject: Re: Thanks

Mary Richardson is the therapist she goes to, ring a bell?

Sent from my iPad

On Apr 8, 2013, at 9:22 PM, "Dori Ann Davis" <doriann@cox.net> wrote:
Hi Denny,
Breakfast was great! I'll continue to hope that the price of electric cars will come down in 5 years when |
will be getting my next car. It was great to visit with you this weekend and I'm glad you joined us at the

Art Festival.

I wish you didn’t have to go through all that you're going through {and have gone through). My heart
goes out to you.

da
P.S. BTW - The place where | interned is Psychelogical Counseling Services -

http://www.pcsearte.com/. There aren’t a lot of therapists in the valley | can recommend...but | would
highly recommend this practice.
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Message

From: Denny [decmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: 4182013 10:30:52 PM

To: Dori Ann Davis [doriann@cox.net]
Subject: Re: Thanks

Sent from my iPad

On Apr 8§, 2013, at 10:17 PM, "Dori Ann Davis" <doriann@cox.net> wrote:

The more you talk about it {in safe circles} the easier it will get. But-let’s face it — talking about the
darkness in our souls is never easy to discuss. Yet ~ that's how we heal the pool of pain. (BTW - good
boek ~ MHealing the Shame that Binds You by Bradshaw).

I am in a good place now to talk about it, the first few were full of anxiety , shame, Embarrassment efc, but the
response was always positive, so [ got past that, ow I look forward to it, it somewhat therapeutic The book, I
felt like I have tead so many books, studies, papers etc, I am done with that for now. I am quite comfortable
where my head is, I look forward now to the future rather than the opposite. I will tackle relationships as they
arise.

i don’t usuaily tell people that | interned in a sex addiction practice, because most. of the responses | get
are chuckles and jokes. But—it's no joke what they suffer with or the impact on victims and family
members. There aren’t a lot of people who understand sex addiction — other than those who have had
personat experiences with it | decided to do my internship at PCS because | had heard about their
innovative technigques they use with clients and their cutpx intensives. | wanted to study with the

best. Should | decide to go into counseling after my corporate career, | likely wouldnt pick sex addiction
as my specialty...but you never know. | had addictions in my family...so { understand it firsthand.

Oh u r right there people don't understand it at all, nor did I! Didn't even know there was such a thing! He'll
Patrick even admits it shouldn't be called that! Nasha once said sex for her is the same as me shaking hands with
someone, that intimate and memorable. It is everything else!

In order to be a good therapist, you have to find yourself in everyone...even the dark sides, so that you can understand
with love and without judgment.

There is hope for me to follow in my dads footsteps yet! I have been to the dark side!,

{'ll be on the lookout for the docs...

da

p-s- Edon’t know Mary Richardson — but wilt keep my eyes out for her. | attended the US Training Journal training on
Addictions in Vegas last year {for my continuing education credits]. { don’t think she was there, but now ’ll be on the
lookout for her, @

From: Denny [ mailto:dcmoney@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, April 08, 2013 9:34 PM

To: Dori Ann Davis

Subject: Re; Thanks
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| really enjoyed pre and post discussion, it hasn't otter any easier to discuss. Thx for listening!
I think the cost will come down fat enough for a higher adaption rate,

| liked spending part of the day with u. | hate quiet now!

| don't know why u would spend ur professional emphasis in this particular area, the details r just horrific, But | am glad
there r people like ur self , she would have never been able to get where she is without the guidance of Mary.

| am good now | worked through it all, if | feel like | need to, | might call u

Thx

Oh ya docs rin the mail today

Sent from my iPad

On Apr 8, 2013, at 9:22 PM, "Dori Ann Davis" <doriann@cox.net> wrote:

Hi Denny,

Breakfast was great! I'll cantinue to hope that the price of electric cars will come down In 5 years when [
will be getting my next car. [t was great to visit with you this weekend and 'm glad you joined us at the
Art Festival.

I wish you didn’t have to go through all that you're going through {and have gone through). My heart
goes out to you.

da

P.S. BTW - The place where | interned is Psychological Counseling Services -
http://www.pcsearte.com/. There aren't a lot of therapists in the valley | can recommend...but | would
highly recommend this practice.

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www avg.com
Version:; 2013.0.2904 / Virus Database: 2641/6232 - Release Date: 04/08/13
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Davis, Dori Ann

From: Dori Ann Davis <doriann@cox.net> g2 1= loa CR5017
Sent: Thursday, August 11, 2016 9:58 AM A
To: Davis, Doti Ann

Subject: FW: Densco - Dori Ann Davis

From: Dori Ann Davis [mailto:doriann@cox.net]
Sent: Thursday, August 11, 2016 9:41 AM

To: 'wwoerner@azce.gov'

Subject; Densco ~ Dori Ann Davis

Hi Bill,

As you will see on my statements, my initial investment was not in 2008; rather in 2006. This was prior to my marriage
to Glen Davis. Sc, my paperwork may have initially been under the name Doriann Petranek or Dori Ann Petranek. My
legal name at that time was Doris Ann Petranek. After marriage,  went thru a first and last name change to - Doti Ann
Davis. Prior to getting married | set up a living trust and he put ail of my assets under the Dori Ann Davis Living Trust or
Dori Ann Davis Trust.

My investment history:
$50,000 August 17, 2006 .
$25,000 june 6, 2011
$25,000 August 16, 2012
$25,000 April 8, 2013
$50,000 November 4, 2015

Total of $175,000 invested. With compounding interest was over $315,000 supposedly...
Thanks again,

Dori Ann Davis

DOCID_00479165.074 DENsdO
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From: ML <miminvestor@gmail.com> o r—r— =
Sent: Saturday, August 06, 2016 3:40 PV
To: Beauchamp, David G.
Subject: RE: Email to Investors of Densco Investment Corporation ("DenSco™)
David,

Are you still in the process of creating the Advisory board and who is in contro! of DenSco finance at the moment?

Based on your last email’s comment on preliminary finding, DenSco only a little more than 10% of its investor balance
secured and the rest of the balance are involved with Scott Menaged. Is there going to be a criminal investigation as of
how these became DenSco business model, very uncharacteristic of the Denny we knew.

Thanks,
Manuel Lent

Fram: Beauchamp, David G. [mailto:DBeauchamp@QarkHill.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 03, 2016 11:35 PM

To: acatejr@gmail.com; amydirks@hotmail.com; anthjen@yahoo.com; artnina@hotmail.com; Aztonysmith@aol.com;
barryluchtel@gmail.com; bdirks5@cox.net; bji@cox.net; bilocke64@yahoo.com; bjodenthal@frontier.com;
brian.wenig@honeywell.com; burdett.anthony@gmail.com; butlerv@yahoo.com; carricks3@ak.net; czjS28@hotmail.com;
dariosdad@gmail.com; dave@prestoncpa.biz; davedubay@gmail.com; dhowze@cox.net; don-cindy@cableone.net;
Doriann@cox.net; eileencohen@me.com; epcarrick@gmail.com; glenpdavis@gmail.com; greeraz@gmail.com;
gsiegford@msn.com; hahnaz2@cox.net; hey.ralphC1@gmail.com; hikthestik@aol.com; jackdds@myway.com;
jamccoy32@gmail.com; jbhok@yahoo.com; jemmakaopel@hotmail.com; jgstegford@yahoo.com;
jimmy@flytrapproductions.com; jimpatmc44@gmail.com; jkietto@yahoo.com; Jphalen00@aol.com; jwalkerl13@cox.net;
kayell121@cs.com; kaylene.moss@avnet.com; kennenl@yahoo.com; landonluchtel@gmail.com; lanka2000@yahoo.com;
Laurieweiskopf@gmail.com; lkopel22@hotmail.com; mark.wenig@gmail.com; mbencekent@yahoo.com;
miminvestor@gmail.com; mrsbeasley68@verlzon.net; mscroggin@me.com; nthad@yahoo.com; nswirtz@me.com;
patsmiller21@gmail.com; Paul_a_kent@yahoo.com; pearces@mailhaven.com; Peter.Rzonca@Avnet.com;
pldupper@gmail.com; quelalively@yahoo.com; ralph@kaisertile.net; rbrinkman@yahoo.com; rgriswold3@stny.rr.com;
robertflawson@gmail.com; rzkoehler@yahoo.com; sdetota@yahoo.com; sdtuttle@gmail.com; smschloz@msn.com;
steve@bunger.me; stewart.sherriff@gmail.com; switchback62@hotmail.com; terryleeAZ@comeast.net;
thomasbyrnel1@gmail.com; thompscg2@cox.net; trovita@gmail.com; uaflyor767@gmail.com; valeriepaxton@gmail.com;
vimuscat@gmail.com; wadeunderwood@hotmail.com; wbushl12@comcast.net; wiswirz@me.com;
wka@caribbeanpoolsaz.com; yusuf@comsiscomputer.com

Subject: Email to Investors of Densco Investment Corporation ("DenSco")

Dear DenSco Investors:

As a follow up to the email from Denny Chittick’s Family that was distributed on Sunday, | met late Monday with Shawna
Chittick Heuer {Denny’s sister) to discuss Denny’s unfortunate and untimely passing and the steps to resclve the
obligations of DenSco to each of you. The intent was to discuss what information we coilectively had available
concerning DenSco and its outstanding loans and to determine the best procedure to close down DenSce’s business and
to return the capital contributed by DenSto’s Investors. Each of us had already talked to a few pecple in the real estate
investment business to discuss how we could obtain a preliminary analysis of DenSco’s current loans. Specifically, we
wanted to'determine what information might be in DenSco’s available files and records to indicate the likelihood of
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being able to collect the monies due DenSce so we could praceed with the wind-down of DenSce and the payments to
the Investors..

Shawna was able to find someone familiar with certain aspects of the real estate investment business to do a very brief
and superficial review of the loans to DenSco’s borrowers which paperwork was in DenSco’s files,  This preliminary
review will simply be to determine if DenSco’s records indicate which of DenSco’s loans seem to be fully secured and if
DenSco’s records show timely payment of the past payments so that we can consider these to be “Good Loans.” We
also will try to identify the date due as specified in the respective promissory note for each of these Good Loans to have
an indication when each such loan is to be paid off. This money will add to DenSco’s money that is anticipated to be
returned to the Investors at the end of the wind-down process. We have also requested help to identify the “Troubled
Loans,” by reviewing the loan files and DenSco’s payment records to determine which loans are either unsecured, or the
respective borrower is not current with its payments of interest or the principai, or if Denny’s records indicate that these
loans are owed by an entity currently in bankruptcy or are guaranteed by someone who is in personal

bankruptcy. Unfortunately, there are also claims that DenSco has against either Auction.com or Scott Menaged (or
some other parties) that we need to better understand. We believe that this preliminary review of the Good Loans will
be done by Friday of this week and we will share that information with you. At the same time, we are also trying to get

a good estimate of the balance of the principal amounts owed to Investors and any unpaid and accrued interest that is
owed.

As part of the plan moving forward, we have filed the Will of Denny J. Chittick (“Denny’s Will”) and the necessary filings
with the Probate Court to have Shawna designated as the Personal Representative of Denny’s Estate, which is what
Denny’s Will provides. Shawna is an accountant and she has both the experience and the skill set from her every day
position to work with the necessary people to recover proceeds owed to DenSco and to return the recovered proceeds
to the Investors. The probate filing is necessary so that Shawna could have the necessary authority to control DenSco
and to have the authority to make decisions on behalf of DenSco, with the input of Investors as we propose

below. However, if we determine that DenSco’s recoverable proceeds are likely to be significantly or materially
insufficient to return the Investors’ capital to the Investors, then Shawna is unlikely to assume the control of DenSco and
we will work with the various state authorities to have a Receiver named for DenSco, and such Receiver will be

responsible to come up with an acceptable plan to collect the proceeds owed to DenSco and to return as much of the
Investor's money as possible.

This problem with DenSco’s Troubled Loans developed over time and it will take some time to understand those
Troubled Loans, how those loans came into existence as well as how to maximize the return on those loans to maximize
the return of capital to the Investors. If whoever is in charge of DenSco does not work with the Investors, then DenSco
will either be put into bankruptcy or have a Receiver appointed, which will incur costs on behalf of the investors and
DenSco that will significantly reduce what will be available to return to the Investors. For example, one of the recent
reports concerning liquidation of companies owing money to investors indicated that the costs associated with a
bankruptcy or a Receiver can reduce the amount to be paid to investors by almost half or even a much more significant
reduction. Since many of the Troubled Loans stopped paying interest last October, DenSco has suffered a severe cash-
flow problem. To resolve this cash-flow problem, Denny has taken every step available to him to try to enable DenSco
to meet its obligations to Investors until he could find another solution to avoid significant losses to DenSco’s
Investors. Specifically, Denny previously liquidated or mortgaged ail of his personal assets to loan money to DenSco to
allow DenSco to continue to make its interest payments to its Investors until he had nothing left to put into Densco.

As indicated above, the initial plan that we are trying to follow is intended for us to determine {and share with

you): what does DenSco own; what Is the current balance in DenSco’s bank account; what loans are timely paying and
when such loans are anticipated to be liguidated with the balance paid to DenSco. Initially, we believe that all of the
Good Loans should be paid off within 6 months. We hope to have more specific information by Friday of this week.

There are also significant unsecured and secured loans that are subject to the personal bankruptcy of Yomtov “Scott”
Menaged. These unsecured and secured loans to Scott Menaged need to be analyzed as well as the bankruptcy case so
that we can determine what is likely to be paid to resolve these loans. In addition, to these foans, we also need to

2
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determine the status of the life insurance policy and other collateral that were to secure certain of the unsecured
loans, Unfortunately, this will take more time than a couple days, but this information will be provided as soon as we
can obtain and confirm it. This information should be available in a couple of weeks if third parties involved in the
bankruptcy case timely provide the information that we have requested.

We also understand that there is a significant amount of money that is currently tied up with Auction.com that involves
certain transactions involving Scott Menaged. Given the lack of initial information available concerning these
transactions in Denny’s office, it will take more time to understand these transactions and to determine what can be
done to recover this amount of money. We will hopefully be able to have an understanding of these transactions, who
has the money and what can be done to collect the money owed to DenSco.  So this will likely take at least 45 days to
obtain and confirm this information so that it can be shared with you.

In order to maximize the available return to all of the Investors, which is what Denny urged us to do in his last
instructions, we would like to keep DenSco out of a protracted bankruptcy or a contenticus Receivership proceeding. As
indicated above, various studies have shown that the third party costs and legal and other professional fees and costs
and the inherent delays in bankruptcy and / or Receivership proceedings can consume more than 35% of the available
money that should or would otherwise be available to be returned to investors. As we proceed, it may be necessary to
have the final distribution and allocation to Investors approved by a court to satisfy any fiduciary duties for some
Investors and that can be accommodated by a judicial review and approval of a settlement plan without a full
bankruptcy proceeding. Again, if we determine that DenSco's recoverable proceeds are likely to be significantly or
materially insufficient to return the Investors' capital to the Investors, then Shawna is unlikely to assume the control of
DenSco and we will work with the various state authorities to have a Receiver named for DenSco, which Receiver will
come up with an acceptable plan to collect the proceeds owed to DenS$co and to return as much of the Investor’'s money
as possible.

If we are going to proceed informally to keep costs down, we understand that we need to communicate with youon a
regular basis and we need to be able to receive communication from you as the Investors. To have good and open
communication, we would like to create an “Advisory Board” of 5 Investors to meet with and to advise DenSco with
respect 1o the information cbtained and how that information can best be used to cost-effectively help DenSco to
recover funds that are owed to DenSco, We intend 1o structure this as an Advisory Board to protect the members of this
Advisory Board from any potential liability based upon their role with DenSco. Specifically, the Advisory Board would
only have an advisory position with DenSco as opposed to a full authority position, which is to distinguish this situation
from having these Investors appointed to the Board of Directors. If you would be interested in participating on this
Advisory Board, please let me know by return email and confirm that you would have the availability and willingness to
participate in the necessary meetings {in person or by phone). Ideally, we would like to have a “cross-section of
Investors” on this Advisory Board to help DenSco evaluate the information as it becomes available and to assist
analyzing various decisions and the effect that such decisions would have on the Investors.

As indicated above, we hope to have a more detgiled analysis of the Good Loans by the end of this week.
Sincerely, David

David G. Beauchamp

CLARK HILL PLC

14850 N Scottsdale Rd | Suite 500 | Scotisdale, Arizona 85254
480.684.1126 (girec!) { 480.684.1166 (fax} | 602.319.5602 (gell)
dbeauchamo@clackhill.com | www.clarkhill.com

This-electronic mail message contains information which Is (a} LEGALLY PRIVILEGED, PROPRIETARY IN NATURE OR
OTHERWISE PROTECTED BY LAW FROM DISCLOSURE, and {b} intended only for the use of the addressee named
herein. If you are not the addresses, or the person responsible for delivering this to the addressee, you are hereby
notified that reading, copying, or distributing this message is prohibited. If you have received this message in error,
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please contact us immediately at the telephone number shown above and take immediate steps to delete the message
completely from your computer system. Thank you.

LEGAL NOTICE: This e-mail, along with any attachment(s), is considered confidential and may be legally
privileged. If you have received it in error, please notify us immediately by reply e-mail and then delete this
message from your system. Please do not copy it or use it for any purposes, or disclose its contents to any other
person. Thank you for your cooperation.
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William Woerner
.§

From: Beauchamp, David G. <DBeauchamp@ClarkHill.com>
$ent: Friday, August 05, 2016 8:32 PM

To: Wendy Coy, Gary Clapper

Subject: FW: Additional DenSco Information

Wendy and Gary:

Please see the email to the DenSco’s Investors that | sent this evening with the updated (and bad) news.
Sincerely, David

David G. Beauchamp

CLARK HILLPLC

14850 N Scottsdate Rd | Suite 500 | Phosnix, Arizona B5254
480.684.1126 (direct) [ 480,684.1166 (fax) | 602.319.5602 {cell)
dbeauchamp@clarkhill.com | www.clarkhill.com

From: Beauchamp, David G,

Sent: Friday, August 05, 2016 8:29 PM

To: acatejr@gmail.com; amydirks@hotmall.com; anthjen@yahoo.com; artnina@hotmail.com; Aztonysmith@aol.com; aztonysmith@gmail.com;

barryluchtel@gmail.com; bdirksS@cox.net; bji@cox.net; bjlocke64@yahoo.com; bjodenthal@frontier.com; brian.wenig@honeywell.com;

burdett.anthony@gmail.com; butlerv@yahoo.com; carricks3@ak.net; czj528@hotmail.com; dariosdad@gmall.com; dave@prestoncpa.biz; davedubay@gmail.com;

dhowze@cox.net; don-cindy@cableone.net; Dorlann@cox.net; eilleencochen@me.com; epcartick@gmall.com; glenpdavis@gmail.com; greeraz@gmali.com;

gsiegford@msn.com; hahnaz2@cox.net; hey.ralph01@gmail.com; hikthestik@aol.com; Jackdds@myway.com; jamccoy32@gmail.com; jbhok@yahco.com;
Wmasmxou&@:ous&_boam Josiegford@yahoo,com; Simmy@flytrapproductions.com; jimpatme44@gmail.com; jkjetto@yahoo.com; Jphalen00@aol.com;
Siwalkerl13@cox.net; kayell121@cs.com; kaylene.moss@avnet.com; kennenl@yahco.com; landenluchtel@gmail.com; lanka2000@yahoo.com;
mwrmc_._mim_m_sﬁ@mammhoﬁ Ikopel22@hotmall.com; mark.wenig@gmail.com; mbencekent@yahoo.com; miminvestor@gmali.com; mrsbeasley68@verizon.net;

ggin@me.com; nihad@yahoo.com; nswirtz@me.com; patsmiller21@gmail.com; Paul_a_kent@yahoo.com; pearces@mallhaven.com;
eter.Rzonca@Avnet.com; pidupper@gmalt.com; quelalively@yahoo.com; ralph@kaisertile.net; rbrinkman@yahoo.com; rgriswold3@stny.tr.com;

“robertflawson@gmail.com; rzkoehler@yahoo.com; sdetota@yahoo.com; sdetota99@yahoo.com; sdtuttle@gmail.com; smschloz@msn.com; steve@bunger.me;
._._mnmim_ﬁm:mim@mam__.noan switchback62@hotmail.com; terryleeAZ@comeast.net; thomasbyrnel1@amail.com; thompscg2@cox.net; trovita@gmali.com;
mlcmnélmu@mam_.noan valeriepaxton@gmall.com; vimuscat@gmail.com; wadeunderwood@hotmall.com; wbush1120@comcast.net; wiswirtz@me.com;
whka@caribbeanpoolsaz.com; yusuf@comsiscomputer.com
SSubject: Additional DenSco Information

R

DenSco Investors:



As lindicated in my email that was sent out to each of you late Wednesday, we have been working as fast as possible to go through DenSco’s paper
files and computer records. We are continuing our efforts to obtain as much information as possible conceming DenSco’s outstanding loans to its
borrowers and what assets might be available to recover on loans in default. Unfortunately, the information is not good. Accordingly, we have been
in communication with the AZ Corporation Commission — Securities Division to work with that office to discuss the best plan to maximize the
recovery of funds owed to DenSco. We will be meeting with the Director of Enforcement next Wednesday to work through the necessary steps so
that the State of Arizona can lend its oversight, if not its direct assistance, in this effort to recover the money that is owed to DenSco and its
Investors. We will be able to provide more information after that meeting.

In the interim, we have had someone quickly go through the boxes of files and other information in DenSco’s office to help determine the exact
status. Please understand that this is very preliminary information and it will be subject to further review and supplemental information that we hope
to obtain. The following estimates are derived from the information that was found after Denny's passing. These estimates were compiled in a very
short period of time and all information provided will need to be revisited, reviewed and confirmed at a later date preferably by a third party, but this

is what we now believe to be the case. Obviously, further information will also need to be obtained concerning the bankruptcy of Scott Menaged and
the various claims that he supposedly owes to DenSco.

DenSco has in excess of one million dolars in its bank accounts. As additicnal interest is collected on the paying loans, this amount should increase.

There are approximately 138 loans listed in the DenSco portfolio.

50 of these 138 loans appear to be secured by first position deeds of trust and the documents indicate that these loans should be available for liquidity
within 0-6 months through normal business or the accelerated sale of notes, These 50 loans (secured by first position deeds of trust) represent

roughly $4,981,736.00 of principal and accrued interest (principal $4,925,614.31 interest $56,121.69) and continue to earn interest at the rate of 18%
per annum.

An additional 5 of these 138 loans appear to be first position deeds of trust which will require collection via foreclosure or collection through
bankruptcy court and appear to be related to Scott Menaged in some form. (One property with a deed of trust to secure one of these loans was
supposedly released from the protections of the automatic stay of the bankruptcy court earlier this week.) These S loans represent roughly

wymuu,ooo of principal and interest (principal 81,980,000 and estimated collectable accrued interest $553,000).
)
b=

Wmuw 83 remaining loans do not appear to be secured via first position Deed of Trust recordings. While they 2l do appear to have signed promissory

otes and deeds of trust in each file, there is no evidence of recording and involve Arizona Home Foreclosures, LLC and Scott Menaged and

Otepresent approximately $28,178,600.

Hﬂpa&aog:s there appears to be an unsecured note (accounts receivable) from Scott Menaged to DenSco in an approximate amount of
m%z_uuw.uueho.

o))
SBummary:

$4,981,736 notes that are believed to be secured by deeds of trust and should be liquidated in the near future;
$2,533,000 notes that are supposedly secured but require collection/involve Scott Menaged,;
2
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$28,178,600 that involve Scott Menaged but we are unsure of security, will require collection via courts;
$14,339,339 supposedly unsecured note from Scott Menaged, will require collection via courts, and
31,000,000 (Estimated in DenSco bank accounts)

$51,032,675.00

Last stated investor balance per Denny's spreadsheet as of June 2016
$51,184,005.27

As noted above and in my previous emall to each of you, Scott Menaged Is in personal ba nkruptcy and he claimed in his bankruptcy filing that he does not have
any assets. According to third parties involved in Scott’s bankruptcy, we have obtained the following information that we believe to be refiable. Scott filed his
personal bankruptcy in April 2016 (pro per, which means without legal counsel) and he falled to provide the necessary schedules of creditors and notices to the
creditors as the bankruptcy law requires. The US Trustee appointed for this bankruptcy case, Jili H. Ford, took action to require that Scott's bankruptcy estate
retain legal counsel and comply with the bankruptcy requirements . The bankruptcy estate has now retained Cody Jess of Schian Walker, PLC as Debtor’s legal
counsel. Cody Jess informed me that he was retained in early July and that the notice to DenSco was mailed either late last Monday / early Tuesday, so Denny
likely received the notice on Wednesday, which was Denny’s first notice of the bankruptey filing. Supposedly, Denny talked te Scott on Wednesday and Scott
confirmed the information in the notice. Unfortunately, that probably led to Denny taking his life the next day on Thursday.

Cady Jess aiso claimed that both of Scott's other entities that are on the $14,000,000 (+) unsecured note {or guaranteed that note} are not in the bankruptcy,
but Arizona Home Foreclosure has conveyed all of its homes and it no longer has any assets. However, that is contrary to the information in DenSco's

files. Further, Cody less atso claimed that Furniture King is not in the bankruptcy, but it does not matter because it has no value due to the several liens already
filed againstit. Cody said that DenSco never filed a UCC-1 to secure its security interest in the assets of Furniture King. That UCC-1 was part of the forbearance
package that we prepared in 2014. That package was supposed to be signed in my office, but Scott convinced Denny to not do the signing in my office. | gave all
of the documents to Denny and told Denny to get them ali signed (where the stickers were) and to have certan documents notarized and to have the UCC-1 filed

with the Arizona Secretary of State. Denny subsequently told me that the UCC-1 had been filed. However, | checked today and that UCC-1 was never filed and
made of record against Furniture King.

>

M..Wmmma upon all of the new information set forth above, please understand that we now believe that a different strategy might be more effective with respect to
m:m collection of the money owed to DenSco, the Hquidation of DenSco and the return of funds to DenSco’s Investors. That is why we have reached out to the
mﬁmﬁm of Arizona to determine if the Securities Division can lend assistance in the collection of the money owed to DenSco.

-]
We wilt keep you informed as we obtain more information.
;

mm:nmwm_s David

0
@mc_a G. Beauchamp

CLARK HILL PLC
14850 N Scoltsdale Rd | Sulte 500 | Scottsdale, Arizona 85254
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Beauchamg. David G.

From: Beauchamp, David G.

Sent: Tuesday, August 09, 2016 6:58 PM

To: Thomas Byrne

Cc: Craig and Samantha Hood; Craig Brown; acatejr@gmail.com; amydirks@hotmail.com;

anthjen@yahoo.com; artnina@hotmail.com; Aztonysmith@aol.com;
aztonysmith@gmail.com; barryluchtel@gmail.com; bdirksS@cox.net; bji@cox.net;
bjlocke64@yahoo.com; bjodenthal@frontier.com; brian.wenig@honeywell.com;
burdett.anthony@gmail.com; butlerv@yahoo.com; carricks3@ak.net; ¢zj528
@hotmail.com; dariosdad@gmail.com; dave@prestoncpa.biz, davedubay@gmail.com;
dhowze@cox.net: don-cindy@cableone.net; Doriann@cox.net; eileencohen@me.com;
epcarrick@gmail.comn; glenpdavis@gmait.com; gsiegford@msn.com; hahnazz@cox.net;
hey.ralph01@gmail.com; hikthestik@aol.com; jackdds@myway.com; jamccoy32
@gmail.com; jbhok@yahoo.com; jemmakopel@hotmail.com; jgsiegford@yahoo.com;
Jimmy@flytrapproductions.com; jimpatmc44@gmail.com; jkjetto@yahoo.com;
iphaienCO@aol.com; jwalkerl13@cox.net; kayell121@cs.com; kaylene.moss@avnet.com;
kennenl@yzhoo.com; landonluchtel@gmail.com; lanka2000@yahoo.com;
Laurieweiskopf@gmail.com; lkopel22@hotmail.com; mark.wenig@gmail.com;
mbencekent@yahoo.com; miminvestor@gmail.com; mrsbeasley68@verizon.net;
mscroggin@me.com; nihad@yahoo.com; nswirtz@me.com; patsmiller21@gmail.com;
Paul_a_kent@yahoo.com; pearces@mailhaven.com; Peter.Rzonca@Avnet.com;
pldupper@gmail.com; quelalively@yahoo.com; ralph@kaisertile.net;
rbrinkman@yahoo.com; rgriswold3@stny.rr.com; robertflawson@gmail.com;
rzkoehler@yahoo.com; sdetota@yahoo.com; sdetotad@@yahoo.com;
sdtuttle@gmail.com; smschloz@msn.com; steve@bunger.me;
stewart.sherriff@gmail.com; switchback62@hotmail.com; terryleeAZ@comcast.net;
thompscg2@cox.net; uaflyor767@gmail.com; valeriepaxton@gmail com;
vimuscat@gmail.com; wadeunderwood@hotmail com; wbush1120@comcast.net;
wiswirtz@me.com; wka@caribbeanpoolsaz.com; yusuf@comsiscomputer.com
Subject: RE: Additicnal DenSco Information

Thomas:

Shawna will be there or she will be on the phone, 1agree that it is not optimum to have limited resources at this
meeting, but we need to see how the Securities Division will play their hand. This is supposed to simply be an informed
discussion. If they tell us that they will charge DenSco for the time and fees of the investigators and other staff of the
Securities Division and the Assistant Attorney General assigned to this matter as well as the Recelver, the Receiver’s
attorneys, and the Receiver’s accountants, then we will need to say that we have to discuss this with the

Investors. However, the Director of the Enforcement Division has stated that the Securities Division has talked to almost
40 of the Investors and all favor the state taking over the investigation and administration of this matter. | think that
statement is a stretch, but we will need to listen to them and we then will be able to respond. | think the Securities

Division has the resources to more effectively investigate and pursue the claims against Menaged and anyone who
worked with him to pull off the alieged fraud.

Best regards, David

BDavid G. Beauchamp

CLARK HILL PLC
14850 N Scottsdale Rd | Suite 500 | Phoenix, Arizona 85254
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480.684.1126 (direct) | 480.684.1166 (fax) [ 602.319.5602 (cell}
gdheauchamp@ciarkhill, com | www.clarkhill.com

From: Thomas Byrne [mailto:thomasbyrneli@gmail.com]

Sent: Tuesday, August 09, 2016 7:37 AM

To: Beauchamp, David G.

Cc: Craig and Samantha Hood; Craig Brown; acatejr@gmail.com; amydirks@hotmail.com; anthjen@yahoo.com;
artnina@hotmail.com; Aztonysmith@aol.com; aztonysmith@gmail.com; barryluchtel@gmail.com; bdirksS@cox.net;
bji@cox.net; bjlocke64@yahoo.com; bjodenthal@frontier.com; brian.wenig@honeywell.com;
burdett.anthony@gmail.com; butlerv@yahoo.com; carricks3@ak.net; czj528@hotmail.com; dariosdad@gmail.com;
dave@prestoncpa.biz; davedubay@gmail.com; dhowze@cox.net; don-cindy@cableone.net; Doriann@cox.net;
eileencohen@me.com; epcarrick@gmail.com; glenpdavis@gmall.com; gsiegford@msn.com; hahnaz2@cox.net;
hey.ralphO1@gmail.com; hikthestik@aol.com; jackdds@myway.com; jamccoy32@gmail.com; jbhok@yahoo.com;
jemmakopel@hotmail.com; jgsiegford@yahoo.com; fimmy@fiytrapproductions.com; jimpatmc44@gmafl.com;
jkjetto@yahoo.com; Iphalen00@aol.com; jwalker113@cox.net; kayell121@cs.com; kaylene.moss@avnet.com;
kenneni@yahoo.com; landoniuchtel@gmail.com; lanka2000@yahoo.com; Lauriewelskopf@gmail.com;
lkopel22@hotmail.com; mark.wenig@gmail.com; mbencekent@yahoo.com; miminvestor@gmail,.com;
mrsbeasley68@verizon.net; mscroggin@me.com; nihad@yahoo.com; nswirz@me.com; patsmiller21@gmail.com;
Paul_a_kent@yahoo.com; pearces@mailhaven.com; Peter.Rzonca@Avnet.com; pldupper@gmail.com;
quelalively@yahoo.com; ralph@kaisertile.net; rbrinkman@yahoo.com; rgriswold3@stny.rr.com;
robertflawson@gmail.com; rzkoehler@yahoo.com; sdetota@yahoo.com; sdetota99@yahoo.com; sdtuttie@gmail.com;
smschloz@msn.com; steve@bunger.me; stewart.sherriff@gmail.com; switchback62@hotmail.com;
terryleeAZ@comcast.net; thompscg2@cox.net; uaflyor767@gmail.com; valeriepaxton@gmail.com; vimuscat@gmail.com;
wadeunderwood@hotmali.com; wbush1120@comeast.net; wjswirz@me.com; wka@caribbeanpoolsaz.com;
yusuf@comsiscomputer.com

Subject: Re: Additional DenSco Information

David,

So just s0 it is clear - who in additional to you do we anticipate having at this meeting? Would seem to me that
it would be at least prudent to have one or two other people, even if it was just another pair of ears tasked to
listen s0 we can capture and debrief re the situation.

Tom

On Mon, Aug 8, 2016 at 7:14 PM, Beauchamp, David G. <DBeauchamp@clarkhill.com> wrote:

Cralg:

The Securities Division has made it clear that they would like to have a Recelver appointed with its own legal counsel and
they will handle all of the communication with the Investors going forward.

With respect to your question concerning the Wednesday meeting, the Director of Enforcement had someone from her
office relay a message to me that they do not want any Investors {or attorneys for Investors) at the Wednesday
meeting. They seem to have a very specific agenda and they want as few people there as possible so that they can keep
to their agenda. Since they have declined to share their agenda prior to the meeting, | am not exactly sure what all is to
be covered.

DIC0009898
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Best regards, David

David G. Beauchamp
CLARK HILLPLC

14850 N Scottsdale Rd | Suite 500 | Phoenix, Arizona 85254
480.684.1126 (direct) | 480,684,166 (fax) | 602.319.5602 {cell)
dbeaychamo@clarkhil.com | www.clarkhill.com
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Message

From: Grove, Lindsay L. {/O=CLARKHILL/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF235PDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=LSTRINGER]

Sent: 8/18/2016 1:52:47 PM

To: Beauchamp, David G. [dbeauchamp@clarkhill.com]

Subject: RE: Additional PenSco Information

Yes “iphalen00@aol.com” is on the investor distribution list.

Lindsay L. Grove

CLARK HILL PLC
480.684.1133 (direct) | 430.684.1199 (fax}

From: Beauchamp, David G.

Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2016 1:51 PM
To: Grove, Lindsay L

Subject: Fwd: Additional DenSco Information

Please confirm. | believe they are listed based on the number of previous emails from them.

Thanks, David
Sent from my iPhone. Please excuse any typos.

Begin forwarded message:

From: "{phalenD0@acl.com" <jphalenC0@aol.com>

Date: August 18, 2016 at 1:44:28 PM MST

To: <DBeauchamp@ClarkHill.com>

Subject: Re: Additional DenSco Information

David,

| just wanted 1o ensure we are on the investor list, Phalen Family Trust, Jeff Phalen or Cindy Phalen.

Thx.

Jeff Phalen 520-809-1018

—-Qriginal Message--—-

From: Beauchamp, David G. <DBeauchamp@ClarkHill.com>

To: Thomas Byme <thomasbyrmnet1@gmail.com>

Co: acatejr <acatejr@amail.com>; amydirks <amydirks@hotmail.com>; anthjen <anthien@yahoo.com>; artnina
<artnina@hotmail.com>; Aztonysmith <Aztonysmith@aol.com>; aztenysmith <aztonysmith@gmail.com>; barryluchtel
<banvluchtel@qmail.com>; bdirks5 <bdirks5@cox.net>; hji <bji@cox.net>; bjlocke64 <bjlockeS4@yahoo.com>;
bjodenthal <bjodenthal@frontier.com>; brian.weniy <brian.wenig@honeywell.com>; burdett.anthony

<hurdett. anthony@gmail.com>; butlerv <butlerv@vyahoo.com>; carricks3 <carricks3@ak.net>; ¢zj528
<¢zis28@hotmail.com>; dariosdad <dariosdad@gmail.com>; dave <dave@prestoncpa.biz>; davedubay
<davedubay@qgmail.com>; dhowze <dhowze@cox.net>; don-cindy <don-cindy@cableone net>; Doriann
<Doriann@cox.net>; eileencohen <eileencohen@me.com>; epcarrick <epcarrick@gmail.com>; glenpdavis
<glenpdavis@drmail.com>; greeraz <greeraz@gmail.com>; gsiegford <gsiegford@msn.com=; hahnaz2
<hahnaz2@cox.net>; hey.ralph01 <hey.ralph01@amail.com>; hikthestik <hikthestik@aol.com>; jackdds
<jackdds@myway.com>; jamccoy32 <jamccoy32@amail.com:; jbhok <jbhok@vyahoo.com>; jemmakopel

<jemmakopel@hotmail.coms; jgsiegford <jgsiegford@yahoo.com>; jimmy <jimmy@flytrapproductions.coms>; jimpatmc44

<jimpatme44@gmail.com>; jkietto <jkjetto@vahoo.com>; Jphalen00 <Jphalen00@agl.com=; jwalker113
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<jwalker113@cox.net>; kayell121 <kayell121(@cs.com>; kaylene.moss <kaylene.moss@avnet.com>; kennenl
<kennenl@yahoo.com>; landoniuchtel <landopluchtel@gmail.com>; [anka2000 <lanka2000@yahoo.com>;
Laurieweiskopf <Laurieweiskopf@gmail.com>; Ikopel22 <kopel22@hotmail.com>; mark.wenig
<mark.wenig@amail.com>; mbencekent <mbencekeni@yahoo.com>; miminvestor <miminvestor@gmail.com>;
mrsbeasley68 <mrsbeasley68@verizon.net>; mscroggin <mscrogain@me.com>; nihad <nihad@vyahoeo.com>; nswirtz
<nswirtz@me.com:>; patsmiller21 <patsmiller21@amail.com>; Paul_a_kent <Paul a_kent@vahoo.com>; pearces
<pearces@mailhaven.com>; Peter.Rzonca <Peler.Rzonca@Avnet.com>; pldupper <pldupper@amail.com>; quelalively
<quelalively@yahoo.com>; ralph <ralph@kaisertile.net>; rbrinkman <rbrinkman@yahoo.com>; rgriswold3
<mgriswold3@stny.rr.com>; robertflawson <robertflawson@agmail.com>; rzkoehler <rzkoehler@yahoo.com>; sdetota
<sdetota@yahoo.com>; sdetota89 <sdetotad9@vahoo.com>; sdtuttie <sdtuttle@gmail.com>; smschloz
<smschloz@msn.com>, steve <steve@bunger.me>; stewart.sheriff <stewart.sherriff@gmaii.com>; switchback62
<switchbacké2@hotmail.com>; terryleeAZ <terryleeAZ@comeast.net>; thompscg2 <thompscg2@cox.net>; trovita
<trovita@gmail.com>; uaflyor767 <uaflyor7/67 @gmail.com>; valeriepaxton <valeriepaxton@gamail.coms; vimuscat
<vimuscat@gmail.com>; wadeunderwood <wadeunderwood@hotmail.com>; whush1120 <wbush1120@comcast.net>;
wjswirtz <wiswirtz@me.com>; wka <wka@caribbeanpoolsaz.com>; yusuf <yusuf@comsiscomputer.com>

Sent: Fri, Aug 12, 2016 8:09 am

Subject: Re: Additional DenSco Information

Tom:

In your previous email, | thought you were asking for me to explain the discrepancy in my previous comments. Basically, |
do not know how many of the 80+ deeds of trust were timely and properly recorded. | never was involved in any of the
loan closings. | have not had access to the current loan files to look that up. All | have had access to are a couple of brief
summaries of those files. One prepared by Denny and one by the cutside real estate professicnal after Denny's

death. The Securities Division has those files now and | am trying to get those files.

I have copied all of the Investors in my email last night and the moming. So you should have the email addresses of all of
the investors. | currently do not have a list of the names of all of the Investors. | am in the process of getting that
information and | will share that when | get that. | would encourage the Investors to communicate and coordinate your
efforts. You have had very definite influence with the Securities Division and you should be able to continue that.

Sincerely, David Beauchamp
Sent from my iPhone. Please excuse any typos.

On Aug 12, 2016, at 7:28 AM, Thomas Byrne <thomasbvyme11@agmail.com> wrote:
David,

Your response really did not answer my question. So [ will ask it directly - how many, if any, of the deed of trust
documents (that were related to any of the "not good loans” - which seem to number something approaching 80+) were
properly and timely filed against the real property?

Secondly, | would like to ask that we get a list of names and emails of all known Investor's in DenSco so that we can take
the opportunity to discuss matters independently amongst ourselves.

Tom

On Aug 12, 2018, at 12:30 AM, Beauchamp, David G. <DBeauchamp@ClarkHill.com> wrote:
Sorry, another email that should have been copied to all Investors. Tom raised a good question that everyone should
have the benefit of understanding.

CH_0008584



Best regards, David

Pavid G. Beauchamp

CLARK HILL PLC

14850 N Scottsdale Rd | Suite 500 | Phoenix, Arizona 85254
480.684.1126 (direct) | 480.684.1166 (fax) | 602.319.5602 (cell)
dheatichamp@clarkhill.com | www.clarkhill.com

From: Beauchamp, David G.

Sent: Thursday, August 11, 2016 11:00 PM
To: Thomas Byme

Cc: Stan Schioz

Subject: RE: Additional DenSco Information

Tom:

Good catch. This also goes to the amount of independent review that needs to be done with the DenSco files for the
bad loans. There are over 60 banker’s boxes of DenSco files and information from Denny’s house. | was trying to get
information to the Investors as fast as | could. Since | did not have access to the files with the outstanding loans, | had
to rely upon numbers and information that was either in the summary of the DenSco files that were electronically sent
to me or the information that was prepared by the real estate person who did a quick review of the current loan

files. In bothinstances, f used and relied upon this information without doing any independent review. in reviewing
my notes from the information | was provided, | believe that | compounded the misinformation by referencing
information taken from two different places even though each of the references had been caleulated using two slightly
different methods.

Specifically, some of the deeds of trust as security for the outstanding loans were sent to the title company to be
recorded in connection with the purchase of the property by the borrower. Other deeds of trust were recorded in
connection with a loan from DenSco to the existing owner of the property after the owner already owned the

property. believe thatin the files notes. there was a reference that 83 deeds of trust were not showing as being
current liens on properties related to Scott despite the fact that those houses were supposed to be coitateral in favor of
DenSco. | referenced those deeds of trust as not heing recorded, but | should have referenced those liens as not
currently being shown as effective liens on these properties. | do not know for sure if these deeds of trust were not
recorded or were somehow “circumvented”. These are some of the questions that will need to be reviewed after the
non-current loans are reviewed in depth.

This review will be part of the forensic review, which review will also have to include a detailed title review for the
properties that were supposed to secure notes but no longer show a lien in favor of DenScoe on the property. For
example, we will need more than a current title report to show if a loan secured by a deed of trust on a property was
“circumvented. As an example, a borrower has sometimes been able to record a quit claim deed to convey a property
to an affiliate and then that affiliate subsequentiy conveys the property to a third party (or gets a new loan on that
property) with the new owner or new lender relying upon a title report that only reviews the title records for the last
owner of the property. Specifically, this title report only shows liens that were recorded against the affiliate as the
owner and do not show the lien recorded against the property when the original borrower used that property as
collateral for the loan. (I believe that is the situation with the loan that was to be secured by Scott’s house at 10510
East Sunnyside Drive in Scottsdale.) Normally, a title company’s review of the title for a property is supposed to

go beyond a quit claim deed {to the prior owner) to see if the quit ¢laim deed was used to circumvent a recorded
obligation to a third party. Again this can happen and has happened particularly when no title insurance is ordered with
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the quit claim deed, but | have been told that this often requires help from someone at the title company in order to be
successful.

1 apologize for any confusing information that | have shared, but | have tried to get the best information out to the
Investors as quickly as | could. Unfortunately, the loans in question will need to be investigated more thoroughly that |
could do over the fast week without access to current title data.

Sincerely, David

David G. Beauchamp

CLARK HILL PLC

14850 N Scotisdale Rd | Suite 500! Phoenix, Arizona 85254
430.684.1126 (direct) | 480.684.1166 (fax) | 602.319.5602 (cell)
dbeauchamp@clarkhill.com [ www.clarkhill.com

From: Thomas Byrne [mailto:thomasbyrnell @gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 11, 2016 5:15 AM

To: Beauchamp, David G.

Cc: Stan Schloz

Subject: Re: Additional DenSco Information

David,

In your original summary, you said the 83 deeds of trust (related to Scott / his entities) were not recorded. Below you
mention "certain deeds of trust were circumvented”, can you be clear - how many deeds of trust of these 83 were
recorded on a timely fashion or at all?

Tom

On Aug 10, 20186, at 7:55 PM, Beauchamp, David G. <DBeauchamp@ClarkHill.com> wrote:
Stan:

| appreciate you asking for 2 vote on this approach. However, the Securities Division was pretty definite (confirmed by
our legal research) that the Division {on behalf of the AZ Corporation Commission] can ask the Superior Court to approve
the appointment of a Receiver without any input from the company or the Investors. If that is the approach that the
Securities Division elects to pursue, | would encourage that we talk to Mr. Byrne and modify the options so that we can
present the options as instructions for the court to give to the Receiver, if any is appointed. It should be persuasive to
the court to include specific instructions if a substantial number of Investors vote in favor of the instructions.

With respect to Mr, Byrne’s guestion concerning the rights of DenSco to certain assets, it appears that certain deeds of
trust were circumvented by having the real property transferred by quit claim deed right before the deed of trust was

recorded. | understand that is not conclusive, but it does show a pattern of conduct that seems to infer an intent to
defraud DenSco.

Just a suggestion. Please let me know if you think a different approach makes more sense.
Sincerely,

David Beauchamp
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David G. Beauchamp

CLARK HILL p1C

14850 N Scottsdale Rd | Suits 500 | Phoenix, Arizona 85254
480.684.1126 (diract) | 480.684.1165 (fax) | 602.319.5602 (cell)
dheauchamp@clarkhill.com | www.clarkhill.corm

From: Stan Schloz [mailto:SMSCHLOZ@msn.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 10, 2016 9;12 AM

To: Thomas Byrne; Beauchamp, David G.

Cc: acateir@amail.com; amydirks@hotmail.com; anthjen@yahoo.com; artnina@hotmail.com; Aztonysmith@aol.com;
aztonysmith@gmail.com; barryluchtel@gmail.com; bdirks5@cox.net; bji@cox.net; bjlocke64@yahoo.com;
bijodenthal@frontier.com; brian.wenig@hon L. ; burdett.anthony@amail.com; butlerv@vahoo.com;
carricks3@ak.net; czi528@hotmail.com; dariosdad@amail.com; dave@prestoncpa.biz; davedubay@gmail.com;
dhowze@cox.net; don-cindy@cableone.net; Dorjann@cox.net; eileencohen@me.com; epcarrick@amail.com;
glenpdavis@gmail.com; greeraz@gmail.com; gsiegford@msn.com: hahnaz2@cox.net; hey.ralph01@gmail.com;
hikthestik@aol.com; jackdds@myway.com; jamccoy32@amail.com; jbhok@yahoo.com; jemmakopel @hotmail.com;
jasieaford@yahoo.com; jimmy@fivirapproductions.com; jimpatmed4d@amail.com; jkietto@yahoo.com;
Jphalen00@aol.com; jwalkerl13@cox.net; kayelll21@cs.com; kaylene.moss@avnet.com; kennenl@yahoo.com;
landonluchtel @gmail.com; lanka2000@vyahoo.com; Laurieweiskopf@gmail.com; [kopel22@hotmail.com;
mark.wenig@gmail.com; mbencekent@yahoo.com; miminvestor@gmail.com; mrsbeasley68@verizon.net;
mscroggin@®me.com; nihad@yahoo.com; nswirtz@me.com; patsmiller? 1 @amail.com; Paul a_kent@vyahoo.com;
pearces@mailhaven.com: Peter.Rzonca@Avnet.com; pldupper@gmail.com; guelalively@vyahgo.com; ralph@kaisertile.net;
thrinkman@yahoo.com; rariswold3@stny.rr.com; robertflawson@qgmail.com; rzkoehler@yahoo.com; sdetota@yahoo.com;
sdetota99@yahoo.com; sdtuttle@gmail.com; steve@bunger.me; stewart.sherriff@gmail.com;
switchback62@hotmail.com; terrvleeAZ@comcast.net; thompscg2 @cox.net; trovita@gmail.com; uaflyor767 @amail.com;
valeriepaxton@amail.com; vimuscat@gmail.com; wadeunderwood@hotmail.com; wbushl120@&@comcast.net;
wiswirtz@me.com; wka@caribbeanpoolsaz.com; yusuf@comsiscomputer.com

Subject: Re: Additional DenSco Information

| totally agree with Mr. Byme's analysis. It seems to me we need to come to a group
decision on the options Thomas outlined ASAP. In that process | hope Densco, the
family and the investors can come together with a common strategy with David as the
attorney. Big order! | have little hope of having any funds available other than the good
funds identified to date. | would support any of the Byrne options. My goal is get what
we can as soon as we can. David, would appreciate you taking the lead on this.
Appreciate your effort and responsiveness.

Stan Schloz

From: Thomas Byrne <thomasbyrnell@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 10, 2016 7:59 AM

To: Beauchamp, David G.

Ce: acatejr@gmail.com; amydirks@hotmail.com; anthjen@yahoo.com; artnina@hotmail.com; Aztenysmith@aol.com;
aztonysmith@gmail.com; barryluchtel@gmail.com; bdirks5@cox.net; bii@cox.net; bilocke64@yahoo.com;

bjodenthal @frontier.com; brian.wenig@honeywell.com; burdett.anthony@gmail.com; butlerv@yahoo.com;
carricks3@ak.net; czi528@hotmail.com; dariosdad@gmail.com; dave@prestoncpa.biz; davedubay@gmail.com;
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dhowze@cox.net; don-cindy@cableone.net; Doriann@cox.net; eileencohen@me.com; epcarrick@gmail.com:
glenpdavis@gmail.com; greeraz@gmail.com; gsiegford@msn.com; hahnaz2 @cox.net; hey.ralph01@gmail.com;
hikthestik@aol.com; jackdds@myway.com; jamccoy32@gmail.com; jbhok@yahoo.com; jemmakopel@hotmail.com:
igsiegford@vahoo.com; jimmy@flytrapproductions.com; jimpatmc44@gmail.com; ikietto@yahoo.com:
dphalent0@aol.com; jwalker113@cox.net; kayell121@cs.com; kaylene.moss@avnet.com; kennenl®@yahoo.com;
landonluchtel@gmail.com; [anka2000@yahoo.com; Laurieweiskopf@gmail.com; lkopel22 @hotmail.com;
mark.wenig@gmail.com; mbencekent@yshoo.com; miminvestor@gmail.com; mrsheasley68@verizon.net:
mscroggin@me.com; nihad@yahoo.com; nswirtz@me.com; patsmiller21@gmail.com; Paul a_kent@yahoo.com;
pearces@mailhaven.com; Peter.Rzonca@Avnet.com; pldupper@gmail.com; quelslively@yahoo.com;
ralph@kaisertile.net; rbrinkman@yahoo.com; rgriswold3 @stny.rr.com; robertflawson@gmail.com;
rzkoehler@yahoo.com; sdetota@vyahoo.com; sdetota99@yahoo.com; sdtuttie@gmail.com; smschloz@msn.com;
steve@bunger.me; stewart.sherriff@gmail.com; switchback62 @hotmail.com: terrylee A7 @comcast.net:
thompscg2@cox.net; trovita@gmail.com; uaflyor767@gmail.com; valeriepaxton@gmail.com; vimuscat@gmail.com;
wadeunderwood@hotmail.com; wbush1120@comcast.net; wiswirtz@me.com; wka@caribbeanpoolsaz.com;

yusuf@ comsiscomputer.com

Subject: Re: Additional DenSco Information

David,

Thanks for the answers. While the path outline above might be acceptable to some
investors, it will be important that we potentially consider alternative additional options
together as a group (and/or allow for some individual investor choice).

My biggest challenge with the above path is it seems to allocate 100% of the
potentially good funds (lets call it $10 million) o the efforts related to recovering what is
unsecured/uncertainflegally complicated funds. And it also allows hourly-paid lawyers,

advisors, accountants, etc to consume those funds without an clear / easy way fo
control.

An alternative path could be to allow investors to take all or some of the good funds in
exchange for releasing their claim on the unrecovered funds. Thus those that might
want to take the 20 cents (on the dollar) payment now (on all or a portion of their
investment in Densco) could do so now and at least have some piece of mind that
hourly legal/other bills aren't going to take their ultimate recovery to zero.

And if that is too complicated, we could alternatively agree as a group to allocate some
amount (say $500k) to a legal recovery fund for the benefit of all and distribute the
remaining good funds (say $9.5 million). Then the legal recovery costs would be
quantified.
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At this point, 1 have very little (zero really) clarity and comfort that recovery of additional
assets will be possible. And thus, if asked to make a decision at this point, [ would not
personaily be inclined to put significant existing dollars against a costly 2-3 year
complex legal process with at vague cutcome at best.

And lastly, prior to putting $$'s against a protracted legal pursuit, it is going to
paramount to be absolutely clear what Densco (and hence us investors) have, if
anything, more than an unsecured claim. Was any valid security interest or real

property lien filing ever done on the assets Densco loaned funds against related to
Menaged (and related entities)?

thx, Tom

On Tue, Aug 9, 2016 at 8:44 PM, Beauchamp, David G.
<DBeauchamp@clarkhill.com> wrote:

Dengco Investors:

Set forth below are some questions that an Investor sent to me (several other Investors had similar questions). So |
believe the questions and answers should be shared with all of the Investors.

Please understand that | am not the financial or bankruptoy expert to evaluate the potential recovery from Scott Menaged
or the other unsecured claims. 1 have asked a couple of people for help to provide you with some direction, but they were
not comfortable to even make an educated guess. Despite the fact that | am not an expert in these types of matters and |
am not qualified to make any projections, please see my preliminary thoughis below. However, please understand that
these preliminary thoughts could be proven to be completely wrong if we are able to obtain better information,

We need 1o know realistically what to expect 50 we can plan the rest of our lives. **** Until [ know what the Securilies
Division plans to do, | do not know what chance DenSco has to go after Scott Menaged and to recover the substantial
majority of the Investors' money. If | had to guess, | believe a Receiver will be appointed, but the Receiver is not to
pursue a fraud or collection casefaction untif the Receiver has sufficient evidence for the Receiver to believe that the fraud
case is more likely than not to be successful and that the defendant has sufficient available assefs to satisfy any judgment
that may be obtained. Since the Menaged bankruptcy case was filed as a "no asset” bankruptcy, that does not look
promising, but the US Trustee has taken actions fo bring assets into that case that Scott Menaged had tried to

exclude. That sounds promising, but | have no idea as to the value of those additional assets. Again, only time and
investigation can clarify the answers to these questions.

I need you best-guess answer on:

What are the chances of getting any money at all back in the future? **** | do not know how much you previously
invested, but any retum to investors is generally done on a pro-rata basis based on the amount you had

invested. According to a prefiminary review of DenSco's records, there is approximately $51 + mitlion invested. So you
should receive a percentage of any assets recovered and not needed for the costs of the Receivership or its collection
efforts, calculated as follows. (Available DenSco proceeds) multiplied by the percentage determined by: (the amount you
invested) divided by ($51 miilion.)

Wil the money from Densco’s bank account and good loans go to pay fegal fees in the future? **** That will be the
decision of the Receiver so long as the Recejver can demonstrate that there is a greater likelihood of success in the
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coflection efforts as noted above. Normally, a good portion of the initially available funds are applied to investigation costs
and the pursuit of potential recovery.,

If there is a chance of getting any money back; if so how long in the future would you think it would be? *** In these
types of matters, they can last two to three years or longer. In this case, | believe that the anticipated problems to coliect
all of DenSco's assets from Scott Menaged and Auction.com, | believe it will be longer than 3 years.  if sufficient funds
are collected and available, there is sometimes (rare but it happens) an interim distribution before all of the potential
assets are collected.

Do any lawyers, forensic auditors, and anyone else that you hire get paid hourly or on a contingency basis? ****In some
collection cases, there are modified contingency fees negotiated by the Receiver, but fraud actions (with questionable
assets for collection) are difficult cases o get attomeys to fake on a contingency fee basis,

We really appreciate your efforts so far and hopefully the results turn out well.

Thanks again for what you are doing.

Fefrdedede St e etk et Ao deokodoed de deskrd dode st de b s dededoiede drdodede ek ek ok Ak ok de

David G. Beauchamp

CLARK HILL PLC

14850 N Scottsdale Rd | Suite 500 | Scottsdale, Arizona 85254
480.684.1126 (direct) | 480.684.1166 (fax) [ 802.319.5602 (celf)
dbeauchamp@clarkhill.com | www dlarkhill.com

This electronic mail message contains information which is (a) LEGALLY PRIVILEGED, PROPRIETARY IN NATURE OR
OTHERWISE PROTECTED BY LAW FROM DISCLOSURE, and (b) intended only for the use of the addressee named
herein. If you are not the addresses, or the person responsible for delivering this to the addressee, you are hereby
notified that reading, copying, or distributing this message is prohibited. If you have received this message in error,
please contact us immediately at the telephone number shown above and take immediate steps to delete the message
completely from your computer system. Thank you.

LEGAL NOTICE: This e-mail, along with any attachment(s), is considered confidential
and may be legally privileged. If you have received it in error, please notify us
immediately by reply e-mail and then delete this message from your system. Please do
not copy it or use it for any purposes, or disclose its contents to any other person.
Thank you for your cooperation.
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Beauchamg. David G.

From: Bill jean Locke <bjlockebd@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 11, 2016 5:13 PM

To: Beauchamp, David G.

Subject: Re: Additional DenSco Information
hello aif’

want to express our gratitude to everyone who is trying to get this ironed cutt!
we unfortunately, have to rely on all of the helpers....we appreciate the emails, info, etc.

good luck and again, thanks!.
jean and bill locke

From: "Beauchamp, David G." <DBeauchamp@ClarkHill.com>

To: "acatejr@gmail.com” <acatejr@gmail.com>; "amydirks@hotmail.com" <amydirks@hotmail.com>;
"anthjen@yahoo.com” <anthjen@yahoo.com>; "artnina@hotmail.com” <artnina@hotmail.com>; *Aztonysmith@aol.com”
<Aztonysmith@aocl.com>; "aztonysmith@gmail.com" <aztonysmith@gmail.com>; "barryluchtel@gmail.com”
<barryluchtel@gmail.com>; "bdirks5@cox.net” <bdirks5@cox.net>; "bji@cox.net" <bji@cox.net>;
"bjlockeB64@yahoo.com” <bjlocke6d@yahoo.com>; "bjodenthal@frontier.com” <bjodenthal@frontier.com>;
"brian.wenig@honeywell.com” <brian.wenig@honaywell.com:>; "burdett.anthony@gmail.com”
<burdett.anthony@gmail.com>; "butlerv@yahoo.com” <butlerv@yahoo.com>; "carricks3@ak.net" <carricks3@ak.net>;
*c2j528@hotmail.com” <czj528@hotmail.com>; "dariosdad@gmail.com” <dariocsdad@gmail.com>;
"dave@prestoncpa.biz” <dave@prestoncpa.biz>; "davedubay@gmail.com” <davedubay@gmail.com>;
"dhowze@cox.net" <dhowze@cox.net>; "don-cindy@cableone.nat” <don-cindy@cableone.net>; "Doriann@cox.net”
<Doriann@cox.net>; "eileencohen@me.com” <sileencohen@me.com>; "epcarrick@gmail.com™ <epcarrick@gmail.com>;
"glenpdavis@gmail.com” <glenpdavis@gmail.com>; "greeraz@gmail.com” <greeraz@gmail.com>; "gsiegford@msn.com”
<gsiegford@msn.com>; "hahnaz2@cox.net" <hahnaz2@cox.net>; "hey.ralph01@gmail.com” <hey.ralph01@gmail.com>;
"hikthestik@aol.com” <hikthestik@aol.com>; “jackdds@myway.com” <jackdds@myway.com>; "jamccoy32@gmail.com”
<jamccoy32@gmail.com>; "jbhok@yahco.com” <jbhok@yahoo.com>; "femmakopel@hotmail.com”
<jemmakopel@hotmail.com>; "ijgsiegford@yahoo.com” <jgsiegford@yahoco.com>; "jimmy@flytrapproductions.com”
<jimmy@flytrapproductions.com>; "jimpatmc44@gmail.com” <jimpatmecd4@gmail.com>; “jkjetto@yahco.com”
<jkjetto@yahoo.com>; "Jphalen00@aol.com” <JphalenG0@aol.com>; "jwalker113@cox.net” <jwalkert 13@cox.net>;
"kayell121@cs.com” <kayell121@cs.com>; "kaylene.moss@avnet.com" <kaylene.moss@avnet.com>;
"kennenl@yahoo.com” <kennenl@yahoo.com>; "landonluchtel@gmail.com” <landontuchtel@gmail.com>;
"lanka2000@yahoo.com" <lanka20C00@yahoo.com>; "Laurieweiskopf@gmail.com” <Laurieweiskopf@gmail.com>;
"lkopel22@hotmail.com” <ikopel22@hotmail.com>, *mark.wenig@gmail.com” <mark wenig@gmail.com>;
*mbencekent@yahoo.com™ <mbencekent@yahoo.com>; "miminvestor@gmail.com™ <miminvestor@gmail. com>;
*mrsbeasley68@verizon.nef” <mrsbeasley68@verizon.net>; "mscroggin@me.com” <mscroggin@me.com:>;
"nihad@yahoo.com” <nihad@yahco.com>; "nswirtz@me.com" <nswitz@me.com>; "patsmiller21@gmail.com”
<patsmiller21@grmail.com>; *Paul_a_kenl@yahoo.com® <Paul_a_kent@yahoo.com>; "pearces@maithaven.com”
<pearces@mailhaven.com>; "Peter.Rzonca@Avnet.com” <Peter.Rzonca@Avnet.com>; "pldupper@gmail.com”
<pldupper@gmail.com>; "quelalively@yahoo.com” <quelalively@yahoo.com>,; "ralph@kaisertile.net"
<ralph@kaisertile.net>; "rbrinkman@yahoo.com” <rbrinkman@yahoo.com>; "rgriswold3@stny.rr.com”
<rgriswold3@stny.rr.com>; robertflawson@gmail.com" <robertflawson@gmail.com>; "rzkoehler@yahoo.com”
<rzkoehler@yahoo.com>; “sdetota@yahoo.com" <sdetota@yahoo.com>; "sdetotad9@yahoo.com”
<sdetota®9@yahoo.com>; "sdtuttie@gmail.com” <sdluttie@gmail.com>; "smschloz@msn.com” <smschloz@msn.com>;
"steve@bunger.me” <steve@bunger.me>; "stewart.sherriff@gmail.com” <stewart.sherriff@gmail.com>;
*switchback62@hotmail.com” <switchback62@hotmail.com>; "terryleeAZ@comcast.net” <terryleeAZ@comcast.net>,
"thomasbyrne11@gmail.com” <thomasbyrne11@gmail.com>; "thompscg2@cox.net” <thompscg2@cox.net>;
"trovita@gmail.com” <trovita@gmail.com=, "uaflyor767@gmail.com” <uaflyor767@gmail.com>;
*valeriepaxton@grnail.com” <valeriepaxton@gmail.com=>; “vimuscat@gmail.com" <vimuscat@gmail.com=;
*wadeunderwood@hotmail.com” <wadeunderwocd@hotmail.com>; "wbush1120@comcast.net”

1
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<wbﬁ“sh1 120@comcast.net>; "wjswirtz@me.com” <wjswirtz@me.com>; "wka@caribbeanpoolsaz.com"
<wka@caribbeanpoolsaz.com>; "yusuf@comsiscomputer.com” <yusuf@comsiscomputer.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 10, 2016 7:25 PM

Subject: RE: Additional DenSco Information

DenSco Investors:

| am sorry that | will not be able to separately answer each of the emails that | have received in the last 24
hours. | appreciate your interest and the difficulty that this situation is causing each of you. You have clearly
expressed that in the many emails that | have received (well over a hundred) in the last 24 hours. | am trying
to provide answers to the most common questions in this email.

I, Today’s Meeting with the Securities Division: Today’s meeting ran much longer than was

expected. There was a lot of discussion concerning what loan records, investor records and other financial
records were available to satisfy DenSco’s obligation pursuant to the Subpoena that the Securities Division
served on DenSco. Since there are more than 51 boxes of records from Denny’s house, we agreed upon a
procedure and process to make these records available for the Securities Division. We also discussed the
other records requested and how those records (i.e tax records and current loan files) will be obtained for the
Securities Division from other sources.

Based on information from Denny’s notes and files, we were able to provide the Securities Division a
preliminary assessment of how the perceived fraud occurred and the timing of such fraud. We believe this
information will help the Securities Division as it works to sort out all of the necessary information. This outline
and the information in DenSco’s files will hopefully provide some direction to the Securities Division as to which
transactions and which third parties are suspect and who we believe should be reviewed by the Securities
Division or other investigators. The information we provided supplemented the information that many of the
DenSco Investors have already shared with the investigators for the Securities Division. Given the high
volume of calls being received, the investigators did ask for your understanding and patience as they go
through all of the messages and get back to you as quickly as they can. The Securities Division suggested
that anyone who might have some valuable information to help their investigation, please call Gary Clapper at
602-542-0152.

We also discussed the various options to proceed. As | was concerned might be the case, the Securities
Division is likely to take charge of this matter under its statutory authorization given the high level of interest
and concern that has been expressed by the DenSco Investors and by the representatives of the

Investors. Although nothing conclusive was decided in today’s meeting, the representatives from the
Securities Division will take the information from today's meeting and discuss all of the information obtained
with the Director of the Securities Division. However, the amount of concern that has been expressed was
referenced several times in our meeting, which is likely to cause the Securities Division to unilaterally file an
action with the AZ Superior Court to have a Receiver appointed to collect the money owed to DenSco and
oversee the distribution of the money to the Investors. That will take this matter out of our hands, but we (with
the Investors) might have some input into the final decision of the court or in the instructions given to the
Receiver by the court. | will analyze last night’s and today’s emails from several of the DenSco Investors to
determine which suggestions might be compatible with the plans of the Securities Division to collect the assets
and money owed to DenSco while keeping the professional costs to a minimum. We will then try to introduce
those suggestions into the process for the Receiver.

2. Tax Issues. As many of the Investors have noted, there are some potential {ax savings that can offset the
losses that the Investors are likely to incur. We have discussed with certain tax advisors those suggestions as
well as other ideas that | have used for other clients to use losses to offset other income. [f any Receiver is
appointed, we will try to make sure that the Receiver understands these potential tax benefits and the
decisions that need to be made to help the Investors use these tax savings as soon as possible.

3. Early Distribution of Assets to some Investors. Some Investors have indicated that they cannot wait the
expected time frame (possible 3 to 5 years) for the Receiver to do a full investigation and to pursue legal action
to collect the money owed to DenSco. Some have even expressed a willingness to take a discount of the total

2

DIC0009706



X
"t

7

amaunt owed to them in exchange for an early distribution to them. Although this concept will be very difficult
to structure and probably even more difficult to obtain the consent of most of the Investors to this approach, we
will relay this information to the Receiver, if one is appointed.

Sincerely,
David Beauchamp

David G. Beauchamp

CLARK HILL PLC

14850 N Scottsdale Rd | Suite 500 Scottsdale, Arizona 85254
480.684.1126 (direct) | 480.684.1166 (fax) | 602.319.5602 {cell)
gbeaychamp®@clarkhill com | www.clarkhill.com

This electronic mail message contains information which is (a) LEGALLY PRIVILEGED, PROPRIETARY IN
NATURE OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED BY LAW FROM DISCLOSURE, and (b) intended only for the use of
the addressee named herein. If you are not the addresses, or the person responsible for delivering this to the
addressee, you are hereby notified that reading, copying, or distributing this message is prohibited. If you have
received this message in error, please contact us immediately at the telephone number shown above and take
immediate steps to delete the message completely from your computer system. Thank you.

LEGAL NOTICE: This e-mail, along with any attachment(s), is considered confidential and may be
legally privileged. if you have received it in error, please notify us immediately by reply e-mail and
then delete this message from your system. Please do not copy it or use it for any purposes, or
disclose its contents to any other person. Thank you for your cooperation.,
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Confidential Private Offering Memorandum
DenSco Investment Corporation

General Obligations Notes
Minimom Parchase $50,000

The General Obligation Notes (the "Notes”) are geneeal obligations of DenSco Investment
Corparation, an Arizona corporation (the "Company™). The Notes, together with all other outstanding
notes and all other advances or Hsbilities owed by the Company to any holder of an outstanding note will
be secured by a general pledge of all assets ownod by or later acquired by the Company. The Company’s
largest assets will be the Trust Deeds, as defined horein, acquired by the Company and the Notes will be
superior in priority and Hiquidation preference to Notes sabscribed for by officers of the Company.
Interest will be paid monthly, quarterly or at maturity. The Notes are not insired or gnaranteed by any
state o federal government entity or any insurance compauy, and the Company will not establish a
sinking fund for the Notes. The Company generally may transfer, sell or substitute collateral for the
Notes, The Company may modify the interest rate to be paid on subsequently issned Notes. The Company
will use good faith efforts to prepay Notes upon receipt of written request, but the Company will not be
obligated to do 5o, The Notes msy be redeemed by the Company prior to maturity upon notics &t a price
equal to the principal amount of the Notes plus accrued interest o the date of redemption. See
*Description of Securities — Note Terms.* Defanlt may occar with respect to one Note and not another.
The Notes may be purchased directly from the Company without commission, The Company intends to
offer the Notes on a continnous basis uril the earlier of (2) the sale of the maximum offering, or (b) two
years from the date of this memorandum; provided, however, the Company reserves the right to amend,

279411vé ' 5762008
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modify and/or terminate this offering if the Compary changes its operations or method of offering in any
material respect. See "Description of Securities” and *Plan of Distribution.”

THE NOTES ARE SPECULATIVE AND INVESTMENT IN THE NOTES INVOLVES A
HIGHDEGREE OF RISK. SEE "RISK FACTORS,"

THE NOTES OFFERED HEREBY HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE
SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "ACT"), OR APPLICABLE STATE
SECURITIES LAWS, NOR HAS THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION OR
ANY STATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY PASSED UPON THE ACCURACY OR
ADEQUACY OF THIS CONFIDENTIAL PRIVATE OFVERING MEMORANDUM OR
ENDORSED THE MERITS OF THE PLACEMENT OF NOTES. ANY REPRESENTATION TO
THE CONTRARY 1S UNLAWFUL. THE NOTES ARE OFFERED PURSUANT TO
EXEMPTIONS PROVIDED BY SECTION 4(2) OF THE ACT, REGULATION D
THEREUNDER, CERTAIN STATE SECURITIES LAWS AND CERTAIN RULES AND
REGULATIONS PROMULGATED PURSUANT THERETO. THE NOTES MAY NOT BE
TRANSFERRED IN THE ABSENCE OF AN EFFECTIVE REGISTRATION STATEMENT
UNDER THE ACT AND ANY APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS OR AN OPINION
OF COUNSEL ACCEPTABLE TO THE COMPANY AND ITS COUNSEL THAT SUCH
REGISTRATION IS NOT REQUIRED.
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Initial Offering | Underwriting | Proceeds to the
Price (1) Commissions (2) Company (3}
Note $50,000 'y $50,000
Total hﬁnhnnmom $500,000 0 $480,000
Offering Maximuwn $25,000,000 - Y $24,980,000

(1) The Notes are offered in an initial investment of $50,000, with additional increments of at least

$10,000. All subscriptions for Notes are subject to review and acceptance by the Company

(2) Hts President, Denny J. Chittick, is making the private placement of the Notes on behalf of the
Company. Mr. Chittick will not receive any sales commission in connection with the placement of the

Notes, The Company reserves the right to pay costs and commission to a licensed broker-dealér with

an approved custodian to facilitate procedurss by investors using qualified funds (Le., IRA, SEP and

KEOGH Plans), up to one percent (1%) of the principal Note amount.

(3) Organizational expenses and initial offering expenses, estimated at $20,000, will be paid from the

funds raised.
DenSco Investment Corporation
6132 W, Victoria Place
Chandler, Arizona 85226
602-469-3001
602-532-7737(f)
29411v4 i
DOCID_00479165.137 DENSCO

Original File Name 000671 - Investor docs revd - Davis, Dori Ann.pdf
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THE NOTES ARE OFFERED ONLY TO PERSONS WHO ARE: (1) "ACCREDITED
INVESTORS" WITHIN THE MEANING OF RULE 50l(a) OF REGULATION D
PROMULGATED UNDER THE ACT AND STATE SECURITIES LAW; (2) ABLE TO BEAR
THE ECONOMIC RISK OF AN INVESTMENT IN THE NOTES; AND (3) SUFFICIENTLY
KNOWLEDGEABLE AND EXPERIENCED IN FINANCIAL AND BUSINESS MATTEXS TO
BEABLETOEVALUATETHEMERH‘SANDRISKSOFANMSTMENT]NTHENOTE&
EITHER ALONE OR WITH A PURCHASER REFRESENTATIVE. SEE "INVESTOR
SUITABILITY." THE ROTES ARE NOT OFFERED AND WILL NOT BE SOLD TO ANY
PROSPECTIVE INVESTOR UNLESS SUCH INVESTOR HAS ESTABLISHED, TO THE
SATISFACTION OF DENNY J. CHITTICK, THAT 'HIE INVESTOR MEETS ALL OF THE
FOREGOING CRITERIA. EACH INVESTOR MUST ACQUIRE THE NOTES FOR HIS, HER
OR ITS OWN ACCOUNT, FOR INVESTMENT PURPOSES ONLY, AND WITHOUT ANY
INTENTION OF DISTRIBUTING OR RESELLING ANY OF THE NOTES, EITHER IN
WHOLE OR INPART.

THIS CONFIDENTIAL PRIVATE OFFERING MEMORANDUM DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE AN OFFER OR SOLICITATION TO ANYONE IN ANY JURISDICIION IN
WHICH SUCH AN OFFER OR SOLICITATION IS NOT. AUTHOR!ZED. IN ADDITION,
CONFIDENTIAL PRIVATE OFFERING MEMORANDUM CONSTITUTES AN OFFER ONLY
TO THE PERSON WHOSE IDENTITY APPEARS IN THE APPROPRIATE SPACE PROVIDED
ON THE COVER PAGE HEREOF. THE RIGHT TO PURCHASE NOTES AS DESCRIBED
HEREIN IS NOT ASSIGNABLE,

THE OBLIGATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS OF THE PARIIES TO THIS
TRANSACTION WILL BE SET FORTH ONLY IN THE DOCUMENTS DESCRIBED HEREIN.
NO FERSON HAS BEEN AUTHORIZED TO GIVE ANY INFORMATION OR TO MAKE ANY.
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REPRESENTATIONS CONCERNING THE COMPANY OTHER THAN AS CONTAINED IN
THIS CONFIDENTIAL PRIVATE OFFERING MEMORANDUM, AND IF GIVEN OR MADE,
SUCH OTHER INFORMATION OR REPRESENTATIONS MUST NOT BE RELIED UPON.
THE DELIVERY OF THIS CONFIDENTIAL PRIVATE OFFERING MEMORANDUM DOES
NOT IMPLY THAT THE INFORMATION SET FORTH IN IT IS CORRECT AS OF ANY TIME
SUBSEQUENT TO THE DATE HEREOF.

THES CONFIDENTIAL FRIVATE OFFERING MEMORANDUM HAS BEEN
PREPARED SOLELY FOR THE BENEFIT OF CERTAIN INVESTORS TO WHOM IT HAS
BEEN DIRECTED. A PROSPECTIVE INVESTOR, BY ACCEPTING DELIVERY OF THIS
CONFIDENTIAL PRIVATE OFFERING MEMORANDUM, AGREES TO RETURN THIS
CONFIDENTIAL PRIVATE OFFERING MEMORANDUM AND ALL ENCLOSED
DOCUMENTS TO THE COMPANY IF THE HOLDER DOES NOT UNDERTAKE TO
PURCHASE ANY OF THY, NOTES OFFERED HEREBY.

PRIOR TO THE SALE OF ANY NOTES OFFERED HEREBY, THE COMPANY WILL
MAKE AVAILAELE TO EACH INVESTOR THE OPPORTUNITY TO ASK QUESTIONS OF
AND RECEIVE ANSWERS FROM MR. CHITTICK CONCERNING THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF THIS OFFERING AND 'TO OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
NECESSARY TO VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN, TO THE EXTENT THE COMPANY OR MR. CHITTICK POSSESSES SUCH
INFORMATION OR CAN ACQUIRE XT WITHOUT UNREASONABLE EFFORT OR
EXPENSE,

ANY REFRODUCTION OR DISTRIBUTION OF THE CONFIDENTIAL PRIVATE
OFFERING MEMORANDUM IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR THE DISCLOSURE OF ANY OF
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ITS CONTENTS, WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF MR. CHITTICK IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

REFERENCE IS MADE TO THE SUBSCRIPYION AGREEMENT AND SUITABILITY
QUESTIONNAIRE ATTACHED HERETO FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION CONCERNING
THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF INVESTORS WHO PURCHASE THE NOTES
OFFERED HEREBY. CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF AGREEMENTS AND DOCUMENTS ARE
SUMMARIZED IN THIS CONFIDENTIAL PRIVATE OFFERING MEMORANDUM, AND THE
SUMMARY IS QUALIFIED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY THE DETAILED INFORMATION OR
AGREEMENT OR DOCUMENT APPEARING ELSEWHERE. IN CASE OF A CONFLICT
BETWEEN THIS CONFIDENTIAL PRIVATE OFFERING MEMORANDUM AND SUCH
AGREEMENTS OR DOCUMENTS, THE AGREEMENT OR DOCUMENT, AS THE CASE
MAY BE, SHALYL, GOVERN, REFERENCE IS MADE HEREBY TO THE COMPLETE TEXT
OF ALL DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THIS PLACEMENT THAT ARE DESCRIBED
HEREIN. A COPY OF ALL DOCUMENTS AND AGREEMENTS SO DESCRIBED BUT NOT
INCLUDED HEREIN WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE, TO A PROSPECTIVE INVESTOR AND
YTS COUNSEL, ACCOUNTANT AND ADVISER(S) UPON REQUEST.

PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS ARE NOT TO CONSTRUE THE CONTENTS OF THIS
CONFIDENTIAL FPRIVATE OFFERING MEMORANDUM OR ANY FRIOR OER

SUBSEQUENT COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE COMPANY OR MR. CHITTICK OR

. THEIR AFFILIATES AS LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE. EACH INVESTOR SHOULD CONSULT

HIS, HER OR ITS OWN COUNSEL, ACCOUNTANT AND OTHER ADVISERS AS TO TAX
MATTERS AND RELATED MATTERS CONCERNING AN INVESTMENT IN THE
COMPANY.
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NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING CONTAINED IN THIS CONFIDENTIAL OFFERING
MEMORANDUM TO THE CONTRARY, EXCEPT AS REASONABLY NECESSARY TO
COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE SECURITIES LAWS, INVESTORS (AND EACH EMPLOVEE,
REPRESENTATIVE OR OTHER AGENT OF THE INVESTORS) MAY DISCLOSE TO ANY
AND ALL PERSONS, WITHOUT LIMITATION OF ANY KIND, THE U.S. FEDERAL INCOME
TAX TREATMENT AND TAX STRUCTURE OF THIS OFFERING AND ALL MATERIALS OF
ANY KIND (INCLUDING OPINIONS OR OTHER TAX ANALYSES) THAT ARE PROVIDED
TO THE INVESTORS RELATING TO SUCH TAX TREATMENT AND TAX STRUCTURE.
FOR THIS PURPOSE, "I'AX STRUCTURE" IS LIMITED TO FACTS RELEVANT TO THE
US. FEDERAL INCOME TAX TREATMENT OF THIS OFFERING AND DOES NOT
INCLUDE INFORMATION RELATING TO THE IDENIITY OF THE ISSUER, TS
AFFILIATES, AGENTS OR ADVISORS.
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MEMORANDUM SUMMARY

The following summary should be read in conjunction with, and is quelified in its entirety by the
more detailed information appearing elsewhere in this Confidential Private Offering Memorandum.

The Company

Densco Investment Corporation, an Arizona corporation (the "Company™), is a relatively new
Arizona corporation, which has only been in oporation since April, 2001. Despite only four years of
operation, the Company has engaged in 505 loan transactions. The Company has been and will continue
to be engaged primarily in funding purchases of houses at preforeclosure sales, foreclosure sales and
ﬁmmgmdpmchashgmmcﬁmlmaﬂofwhichwmbemmcibymﬂmdedsofm
("Trust Deeds™) to Arizona builders of new commercial and residential properties with defined loan-to-
valuo ratios. The Company will seck to maintain a diversity of builders, loan size, back-office
residential properties and construction locations. The Company does not intend to exceed a maximam
loan size of $1 million and a maximum loan-to-value ratio of 70 percent in the aggregate for all loans in
the loan portfolio.

The Company's office is currently located at 6132 W, Victoria Place, Chandler, Arizona 85226,
Its current telephone number is 602-469-3001.

The Offering
Securities: The Company is offering the first $500,000 in principal smount of Notes on an

*all.or-none, best efforts basis” and on a "best efforts™ basis with respect to the

279411vd SN.62005
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_remaining $24.5 million in principal smount of Notes. The Company’s

President, Denny Chittick maintains a $! million investment in the Company at
all times, This investment takes the form of Notes. Therefore, depending on the
maturity of the Notes currently held by Mr. Chittick, the minimum offering may
be met with his investment only. The interest rates of the Notes will vary and

will depend on the denomination of the Note and the term selectsd by the

2794114
DOCID_00479165 145

investor. The Notes are offered in denominations ranging from $50,000 to
$1,000,000, increasing in minimum incremsnts of $10,000. The Notes are paid
"mterest only” during their terms, with principal payable only at mahuity.
Investors may elect to have interest paid monthly, quarterly or at maturity. I
interest is paid other than monthly, interest will compound monthly. The Notes
are not transferable without obtaining the pricr written consent of the Company.
The Notes are general obligations of the Compeny and are not directly secured
by any specific asset of the Compeny. At any particular point in time, the assets
of the Company will consist primarily of Trust Deeds in an aggregate principal
amount approximately equal to the amount of the outstanding Notes, See *Use
of Proceeds™ and "Description of Securities.”

The Notes are mnot registered and are restricted securities. This is a private
placement intended to be exenpt from the registration requirements under federal
and applicable state securities laws, and may only be made personally by a
principal of the Company to a qualified investor who intends to hold the
investment to matarity. Ses "Description of Secrities.”

DE&SCO e
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Risk Factors: An investment in the Notes involves a significant degree of risk, Only investors
who can bear the economis risk of such an investment should purchase the Nokes.
See "Risk Factors" and "Investor Suitability."

Use of Proceeds: The proceeds of the offering will be used as working capitat primacily for lending
secured by, and the purchase of, Trust Deeds within the guidelines set by the
Company. See "Use of Proceeds” and "Business.”

Plan of Distribution: Notes may be purchased directly from the Company without commission. The
Company intends to make s continuous offering of the Notes until the earlier of
two years from the date of this memorandum or upon the sale of the maximum
offering of $25 million; provided, however, the Company reserves the right to
amend, modify or terminate this offering if the Company changes its operations
or method of offering in any materinl respect. See "Description of Securities”
and "Plan of Distribution.”
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BUSINESS

The Company was incorporated in Arizona on April 30, 2001 and is engaged primarily in the

"busivess of: (i) funding Foreclosure Specialists, who purchaso honses in preforeclosure sales, and st

foreclosure sales and (ii) fanding and purchasing construction loans secured by real estate deeds of trust
("Trust Deeds™) to Arizona buiklers of commercial and residential construction projects.

Target Markets and Potential Frture Markets

‘The Company will target the funding and purchasing of Trust Deeds to qualified purchasers of
foreclosed homes and qualified builders of Arizons commercial and residential projects. The primary
fioous is to lend money o qualified borrowers who can fulfill their loan obligation on highly marketable
real properties with sufficient equity. When purchasing Trust Deeds, the Company intends to consider
Trust Deeds it the loan-to-value ratio does not excoed 70 percent and the carrent yicld is 18 percant
(13%) or greater. Most of theso parchased loans will have short-term maturities (less than one year), and
under certain circumstances, Compaoy may charge a minizmm of 30 days interest on shart-term loars.
Maost Trust Doeds will range in size from $50,000 to $400,000. Each loan will be secured by its
underlying real property (or in rare instances, separate real properties) as well as by personal property
involved in the construction projects and personal guaranties (as determined on a case by case basis). The
target loan duration is to last botwoen three to nine months and any loans longer than six months are

structured to require monthly intexest paymends.

For kending to Foreclosure Specialists who purchase foreclosod homes prior to or at the
foreclosure sale, the Company will target remodelers, contractars and other eutities engaged in this niche
real estate market, but the Compeny will not limit its efforts to this niche.

275411v4 4 e
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Fer lending on commercial projects, the Company will target established, reputable contractors
and developers who are developing back-office commercial properties, medical and other professional
offices, strip and pre-sold commercial conters, build-outs and high-end specialty projects on Arizona land
they own or have rights to purchase. The Company intends to have these Trust Deeds have loan-to-value
ratios, no greater than 70 percent but with an objective goal of 50 percent to 65 percent, The maximum
loan size is intended fo be $1 million, with subordinated participation from other fenders for larger
projects, which will probably obligate the Company to act on behalf of the other participating lenders.
The Company intends to directly (through an officer or employee) or indirectly (through a real estate
consultant) perform due diligence to verify certain information in connection with funding a Trust Deed.

For residential loans, the Company will seek reputable, licensed contractors who have pre-sold
homes to build for quatified buyers. The Company also plans to finance builders* models, builders' “spec”
hotmes and fhcse projects that are highly marketable and have substantial builder equity. Most of these
barrowers may qualify for conventional benk financing but they may use the Company because of the
Company will not lend to natural persons for personal, family or houschold purposes.

“The niche market for both commercial and resideatial lending will be cquity loass with & torm
between three months and two and one-half years with the average being five to eight months. The
maxitum amount of a single construction projeot loan from the Company is intended to be $2.5 million.
The meximum loan-to-valus retio is intended to be 70 percent. Loan-to-vahe ratio is determined by
calcolating the reasonsble market value of the property at the end of the construction project.

‘The Company may elect to participate as an equity partner in some projects should the benefits
watrant the risk. The Cotpany may diversify its financing operations in the fatixre to include other areas
of finance; provided, however, the Company will maintain s assets so that more than 70% of its assets

27941 1w 5 56005
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are Joans secured by mortgages, deeds of trusts and other liens on and interests in real esiate, The
Company does not anticipate entering any non-Arizona market without first attempting to contact the
significant Note holders and discussing this market with them.

Cash Flow

TheCompanynmapropriduymhﬂow—mnagumeﬂmoddfmbdamingthetmﬁsofﬂm
Trust Deeds the Company makes to its borrowers with the terms of the Notes purchased by the
Company's fnvestors. The Company's objective is to have sufficient cash coming in from Trust Deed
payofis to be able to redeem ali Notes as they come due and maintain reserves withont any need to sell
assets or issue new Notes to repay the earlier maturing Notes. See "Risk Factors - Proceeds from

Subsequently Issued Notes May Be used to Repay Earlier Maturing Notes.”
Limited Due Diligence

TothoexmlTrustDwdsmpdeMTmstDeedswiﬂbemmhmdﬁmughanﬁwmkof
consultants, mortgage brokers and title companies that the Compeany believes aro reliable referral sources.
Prior to purchasing a Trust Deed or funding a direct loan, the Company intends to have en officer,
employee or an authorized representative conduct a due diligence review by interviewing its owner,
verifying the documentation and performing timited credit investigations as are decmed appropriate by
the Company and visiting the subject property in 2 timely manner. For purchases of foreciosed homes, the
propertics are inspected after purchase, before or during rehabilitation and afier rehabilitation to insyre the
property is improved to a marketable condition. The Company will not make residential loans to natural
pexrsons for personal, family or household purposes.

279411 w4 6 /1612008
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Funding and Purchase of Loans

The Company reserves the right to approve or decline the funding of each direct loan or the
parchase of each Trust Deed submitted for purchase.

Collections

The Company services the contracts it purchases and originates. I & customer misses a payment
without making satisfactory arramgement prior to the due date, the Company's policy will be to contact the
customer within three to five days and watch the account closely until the payment or satisfactory
arranganmtlmsbuenmdo. A late charge of ten percent of the amount due is assessed on a delinquent
payment that is not cured within five days. If payment on 2 Trust Deed is 30 days delinquent, an
accelerated default rate goes into cffect and foreclosure proceedings begin. When a property is in
foreclosure, the Company will reserve agninst loan losses to the extent the Company deems necessary.
The Company believes that the reserves will be sufficient to protect the Company against project losses.
m,mwmmMmmmumijmlmh
excess of reserves would adversely affect the operations of the Company.

Regulation

The financing of construction loans and other types of real estate transactions are regulated by
Revised Statues §§ 6-901 to 910, §§ 6-941 to 948 and 6-571 to 985, and regulations issned thereunder,

have specific mortgage broker, mortgage lender and banker licensing and operating requirements.
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The Company will not receive any points, commissions, bonuses, referral fees, loan origination
fees or other similar fees in connection with its real estate loans, The Company will only receive periodic
interest resulting from the application of the note rate of interest fo the outstanding principal balance
remaining nnpaid from time to time, By limiting its compensation in this manner, the Company believes
it will not need a license from the Arizons Banking Departent as either a mortgage loan broker or
mostgage banker; provided, however, the Company reserves the right to work with and fo pay a
reasonable and customary. mortgage broker fee to a licensed mortgage loan broker or mortgage basker for
services in connection with its loans or to other third-party professionals in connection with due diligence
for its loans.

Crtain federal laws and rogulations, such as the Truth-in-Lending Act, Real Estate Setflement
Procedures ‘Act and others contain specific requirements for lenders seeking to make loans to certain
types of borrowers, which may or may not be secured by certain types of residential real property. Most
of these statutes and regulations apply to transactions only if the loans are made to natural persons for
personal, family or household purposes. The Company will not Jend to natural persons for these
purposes.

The U.S. Federal Housing Administration previously implemented natiomwide restrictions on the
issuance of FHA financing for houses being resold within 90 days of its acquisition, including additional
appraisal requirements. After some initial disruption to the home loan market, the interpretation of these
restrictions was cased. If new regulations are issned or if 2 more strict interpretation of these regulations
is implemented in the fioture, these regulations could reduce the demand for the Company's loans from
Foreclosure Specialists which could impair the Company's ability to keep all of the proceeds from this
offering fully vested.
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Diversity of Risk

The Company will attempt to maintein & diverse portfolio of Trust Deeds and loans by seeking a
lurge borrowing base, participating in several local markets, acquiring Trust Deeds for any lending into
residential and commercial projects, establishing loan-to-value guidelines and limiting fivancing to short
terms. Cumently, the Company's base of borrowers exceed 100 approved and quatified borrowers. 1t is
fhe Compeny's pian that the base of botrowers eventually will excoed 200 qualified contractors and
foreclosure specialists. The Company will maintain loans throughout the Phoenix metropolitan area to
reduce its risk to fluctuations in vahies and conditions in markets within the metropolitan area. The
Company also belicves that it can reduce risk by participation in various types of financing: Trust Desds
on foreclosed properties, residential Trust Deods and lending from $50,000 tract homes to $1 million
custom "spec” homes; and .commercial investments for flex-offics, back-office, medical/general office
and retail. In addition, the Company intends fo maintain general Joan-to-value guidelines that currently
range from 50 percent to 65 percent, {but it is fntended not to exceed 70%), to help protect the Comparty’s
portfolio of loans. Further, all loans are relatively short term.

SN6I2008
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Because of these varying degrees of diversification, the relatively short duration of each of the
foans, and management's knowledge of the Phoenix metropolitan area market, the Company anticipates
that it will not experience a significant amount of losses; however, there can be no assurance that the
Company will not experience such losses. Mr. Chittick, individually, has made or participated in
approximately 550 loans secured by real cstate over the last eight years. As of the date of this
Memorandum, Mr. Chittick has experienced only one dofault requiring foreclosure, and no loans that
resulted in principal losses. To the extent the Company deems necessary, the Company imends to use the
services of outside real estats lending consultants to assist in evaluating any loan or the security for the
loan to reduce the risk of a loss of principal due to the default of a real estate loan by a borrower and the
resulting foreclosure upon the security for the loan.

Executive Offices

The Company's office is currently located at 6132 W. Victoria Piace, Chandler, Arizona 85226.
Its current telephone number is 602-469-3001.

219411w E)rps 5162005
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RISK FACTORS

An investment in the Notes offered by the Company involves a significant degree of visk. The
mwwmmﬁmbemhmdbymwhommlmﬁ@mmtmk
including the possibility of losing their total investment in the Notes. In analyzing a possible investment
in the Noles, prospective investors should consider carefully the following factors, together with the
information contained elsewhere in this Memorandum.

- Limited Operating History

Although the Company only has e four year operating history, the Company has completed in
excess of 450 Joan iransactions. However, even with these mumber of loans over four years, the
evaluation of prior company pecformance set forth in Prior Performance is Hmited in time. Accordingly,
there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to continue to operate and achieve these results
on a going-forward basis, which could limit the Company’s abilify to repay the Notes as planned.

Competition

The Company is engaged in a highly competitive industry. The Company competes with banks,
savings and loan institutions, credit unions, mortgage brokers, finance companies and other private
investors that are more established in the finance business. Competition in the finance business is based
upon the lowest overall loan cost which consists of interest rates, fiees, closing costs, document fees,
reputation and the length of time it takes to approve a loan. The cost of funds to many of our competitors
is typically lower than the Company's, allowing them to compets better on interest rates, which is &
significant component of loan cost. The competition usually has lower costs on longer-term loans. The
Company's higher cost of capital and lending rates may result, in part, in the Company scquiring Trust
27941 1vd 1 S/1672005
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Deods and lending to borrowers who are unable to obtain financing from these larger competitors. In
mommﬁmtypgdbmmhwwwkummmmmmwhhhmm
expose the Company to a greater risk of nonpayment of its loans by borrowers. ‘See "Business-Target
Markets and Potentiat Future Markets."

Expansion of Real Estate Loan Base

Aﬁugivhgeﬁwtﬁoﬁisoﬁahgandtheappﬁmﬁmofﬁenﬂprweed&me%mpmywﬂlhave .
significant outstanding indebtedness. The Company’s ability to make scheduled printipal and interest
payments on the Notes will depend upon the Company’s ability to generate adequate revenes from its
real estate lending operstions. The Company has historically received approximately 18% effective
interest on its real estate loans but no interest on its cash accounts at its bank. Therefore, in order to pay
the principal and interest due on the Notes, the Company wilt need to loan almost all of its capital to its
realatutelombmmwusmdrelmnanympaymmweedsinaﬁmelymmm As the Company
MmmwmmmmmemmmMWlmmm
mmmmmmmmmmmmwwwmgmmmma
the bank. Xf the Company cannot continue to expand its reaf estate loan bass, it may not generate enough
revenues to service its debt obligations, including the Notes. Accordingly, the Company wilt continue to
rely upon the referral network of outside mortgage brokers and consultants that Mr. Chittick has
developed. See "Business-Target Markets and Potertial Future Markets,"

Demand for Real Estate Loans

The Company’s success depends, in part, upon its ability to continue to achiove growth in its real
estate lending opevations and to manage this growth effectively. In formmlating and impiementing its
business plan, the Company relied on the judgment of its officers and consvltants, and on their research

12 57162005
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and experience to determine customers, marketing strategy and procedure. The Company bas not
plantied, conducted or contracted for any independent market studies concerning the anticipated demand
for the Company’s real estate lending services. Although the Company has reviewed general reports
concerning the mimber of houses being built, houses for sale, jobs created and people relocating to
Metropolitan Phoenix, the Company has not reviewed sny specific analysis concerning the demand for jts
nichs in real estate lending. There can be no assurance that there will continue to be snfficient demand
for these lending servioss from qualified borrowers to meet the Company's nead for growth. See
“Business-Target Markets and Potential Futuro Markets.” '

Referral Network

On an aggregate basis, the Company intends to loan approximately 75% of its real estate loan
baso to existing borrowers and to referrals from the referral network that M. Chittick has developed. To
the extent that Mr, Chittick's refecral sources would refer these potemtial foans to a different loader, this
could have an adverss effect on the anticipated demand for the Company’s real estato lending services,

See *Management,* and "Dependence on Key Personnel.”
Managemel‘:tofkapid Growth

The Company’s success depends, to a large extent, on its ability to achieve growth in the number
of loan applications and closings, the due diligence and servicing of these loans and the ability to manage
this growth effectively. This growth will chaltenge the Company’s management, resources and systems.
As part of its business strategy, the Company intends to pursue continned growth through its business
contacts, marketing capabilitios and marketing alliances, As the Company confinues to grow, the
Company will need to expand its resources and systems to manage future growth, but there can be no
assurance that the Company will continus to be able to grow in the future or to even manage this growth
SI1672005
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eﬁ'ectwely Failure to do so could materially and adversely affect the Company’s business and financial
performance, See "Business,” and "Management”,

No Sinking Fund Provision; Lack of Governmentul Insurance

The Notes represent general obligations of the Company and will not be subjéct to redemption
through & sinking fimd. As a resut, the risk of loss on the Notes is greater than would be the case if the
Notes were backed by a sinking fund. There will be no limitation on the amount of futurs indebtedness
that the Company may issue, create or incur, and the Company will not be prohibited from creating senior
liens on its property for any purpose. Furthermore, neither the Federal Deposit Insurance Carporation nor
any other state or fixleral government agency insures the Notes. See "Description of Securities.”

Terms of Notes

The Company expects to redeen the Notes as they mature, However, the Company has the right
mmmeNmammmwm&ymsommmemm. Notes
redeemad prior to maturity would provent holdees of the Notes called for redemption from receiving the
anticipated veturn on such Notes. See "Description of Securities.”

Proceeds from Subsequently Issned Notes My Be Used to Repay Earlier Maturing Notes

The Company may be dependent upon the proceeds of subsequently issued Notes to repay catlier
maturing Notes; provided, however, the Company is limited by statite in the amount of money that may
be raised from subsaquently issued Notes for this purpose. If sufficient proceeds from such subsequently
issued Notes are not raised, the Company would rely on its cash reserves, ifs operating capital and
proceeds from the sale of Trust Deeds fo repay the earlier maturing Notes, including the currently

B8 00479165.157 oeibco s
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outstanding Notes in the approximate amount of $7,100,000. Such funds may be insufficient to repay the
earlier matoring notes, in which event the Company may be unable to repay such Notes or the
subsequently issued Notes. The ability of a noteholder to obtain payment of principal and interest on a
Note in these circumstances conld be limited to the notsholder’s ability to gain control over and sell assets
of the Company. See "Use of Proceeds” and "Description of Securities.”

Varizble Rates and Maturities of Notes

Each Note bears a fixed rate of interest from the date of its issuance until matarity or early
redemption. However, Notes issued subsequent to those purchased by an investor may be issued at
higher or lower interest raies and shorter or Ionger maturities, depending upon market conditions.
Existing Notes will not be modified to reflect the terms and condlitions of such subssquently issaed Notss,
Therefors, any perticular investor risks investing in the Company on terms less favorable than may be
availsble at Ister dates to firture investors. See "Description of Seciirities.”

Management anticipates that the interest rate on Notes will be determined and agreed upon on the
dats of issnance, in significant part, by movemets in the prime rate snnounced by largs banks. Since the
interest rate the Company may charge its customers is limited by competitive factors, the Company may
not immediately be able to pass on increases in its finding rate to investors. Accordingly, a significant
and rapid increase in the prime rate may adversely affect profit margins and the Company's ability to
repay Notes. See "Description of Securities.”

Vatue of Company's Assets
The Notes, together with all other outstanding Notes and all other advances or liabilities owed by

the Company to any holder of an outstanding Note, will be secured by a general pledge of all assets

27941 1ed 15 571672005
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owned by or later acquired by the Company (the "Company's Assets”). The Company's Assets will
generally secure, on an equal and ratable basis, the obfigations owed to all corrent holders of Notes,
together with all other creditors of the Company, except for note obligations owed to officers of the
Company. There can be no assurance that the proceeds of any sale of the Comparny's Assets pursuast to
and following an Event of Default (as defined in "Description of Securities™) would be sufficient fo repay
the Notes. In addition, the ability of investors in the Notes to make a sale of assets of the Company and
distribute the proceeds of such a sale may be subject to certain bankruptcy law limitations if a bankruptey
proceeding wero to be commenced by or against the Company. See "Use of Proceeds,” "Business™ and
"Description of Securities.”

Collections and Foreclosures

The Company is responsible for collecting monthly payments from construction loan obligors and
foreclosures in the ovent of default. The Company estimates the average time between defankt by a
builder and repossession of its coliateral will be approximately six months to a year with the possibility of
being extended to eighteen months under certain circumstances. During this time no interest or other
paymemts may be paid. If the Company must complete a project repossessed by it, the Company may
have to inject additional capital, which it may not be able to fully recover. Further, the completion time
may take as long as three to six months, causing a severe strain on the cash flow of the Company,
depending npon the project size. The Company also is subject to strict state law requirements in the
collection and repossession of its collateral. Although the Company will make every effort to comply
wi&ﬁappﬁubléhw&ﬁﬁmtowmp&mymbjmﬁmwmadmiﬁs&miwmjuﬁcmmﬁm
against the Company and severe monetary damages or penaltics may result. See "Business-Regulation.”

No Assurance of Conventional Financing for the Company's Operations

) 5162005
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In addition fo Note proceeds, the Company may maintain lines of credit ar any other type of bank
or conventional financing. The Company believes that during the past few years, conventional financing
for speculative business enterprises, such as the Company's lending operations, has continued to be
difficult to cbtain. ¥€regular, comtimzed sale of these Notes is not successfirl, and the Compeny is not able
to arrange conventional financing, the Company may be forced to sell Trust Deeds and loans in its
portfolio to pay matnring Notes as they come due. Mr. Chittick has provided liquidity fo the Company
through a personal line of credit in the past and he intends to do s0 in the fiture. When Mr, Chittick
advances funds to the Company from this line of credit, Mr. Chittick draws an interest rate of 12% per
atnum. Funds advanced in this manner are generally only short term (3-5 days). These fands have
pricrity to fimds invested in the Notes. If the Company were to require additional conventional financing,
the lender will probably secure its Joan to the Company by requiring a tien on the Company’s assets,
including the Trust Deeds. The lender’s lien would have priority to any claims of any of the investors in
mmu&hpmmmvmurhk-anbemmﬁecmywwaeabbm
sell loans for sufficient amounts to repay its conventional financing, if applicable, and to redeem all the
outstanding Notes. See "Use of Proceeds,” "Business” and "Description of Securities.”

Regulation

Because it will not make loans for personal, family or household purposes, the Company belisves-
it has mmmmMWﬁmmfmmmeﬁm
statutes and regulations, If i is determined that the Company has not structured its operations so that it is
exempt from regulation, the Company could becomo subject to extensive regulation, including the Truth
in Lending Act, the Homeownership and Equity Protection Act of 1994, the Equal Credit Opportunity
Act, and the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act and various state laws and regulations. Failure to
comply with any of these requirements, or any similar state law requirement, may result in, among other
results, demands for indemmification or repurchase, rescission rights, lawsuits, administrative enforcement

279411v4 17 511672005
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actions and civil and criminat liability. In addition, there can be no assurance that existing regulations
wiﬂnotberevisedmgovemﬂleacﬁviﬁesof&oCompanyasomrenﬂyW Compliance with
existing or future regulation could be costiy and could materially adversely affiect the operations of the
Company. See "Business — Regulation.”

FHA Regulation

In addition, the Federal Housing Administration previously implementod nationwide restrictions
on the issuance of FHA financing for houses being resold within 90 days of its acquisition. Afier some
initial disreption to the home loan market, the interpretations of these restrictions were eased. If new
regulations are issued or if a more strict interpretation of these regulations is impiemented in the future,
these regulations could reduce the demand for the Company’s loans from Foreclosure Specialists, which
could impair the Company's ability to keep all of the proceeds from this offering fully invested. See
"Business ~ Regulation.” '

No Assurance of Snccesaful Placement of the Notes

The Notes are being privately placed by the Company to qualified investors who intend to hoid
them for their own account until maturity. There is no underwriter, and there is no assurance that the
Company will be successful in the continued placement of the Notes in a mammer sufficient to satisfy its
cesh flow requirements to continge funding loans to its borrowers. See "Use of Proceeds" and
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Absence of Public Market/ Non-Transferability of Notes

The Notes have not been registered under the Act or any state securities law and, uniess so
registered, may not be offered or sold except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not
subject to, the registration requirements of the Act and applicable state secarities laws. The Company
does not intend to register the Notes under the Act or any state securities law. In addition, the Notes are
non-transferable without the prior written consent of the Company, which consent may be withheld in the
Compeny’s sole discretion. Accordingly, there is no public trading market for the Notes, and it is highly
unlikely that g trading market will develop. The restricted nature of the security prohibits the purchase of
the Notes for any purpose other than holding to maturity. See "Description of Securities "

Tmpact of Change in Economic Conditions

An unforeseen change of general economic conditions, and particularly in Arizona and the
southwestern United States, may adversely impact the Company's business and its ability to generate
sufficient operating income to satisfy its debt obligations. The Company maintaing the right to adjust the
fnterest peid on the Notes offered hereby with 30 days written notice and in subsequently offered Notes.
In the past, Arizona's real estate market has experienced cyclical fluctuations, which may reocour in the
future. The Company would adjust its operations in response to changing conditions, but there can be no
assurance that the Company will be able to operate as planmed during periods of such fluctuation or adjust
its operations to avoid the impect of such changed conditions. See "Business-Target Markets and
Potential Future Markots."
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Dependence on Key Personnei

The Compeny is dependent on the continued services of Mr. Chittick. The Company's ability to
continue its lending operations would be significantly and adversely affiected by the loss of M, Chittick if
a qualified replacement could not be found without undue delay. Although Mr. Chittick occesionally uses
the services of outside consultants who have assisted Mr. Chittick in limited absences, it is unlikely that
mmﬁﬁdecmuhﬂwmddbeabbfop&&tmm.&kﬁoksmmmmsmlywh&.cwﬁckhas
done, Sce "Management.”

Management's Ouiside Intexests and Conflicts of Interest

M, Chittick may maintain some activity in personal investments cutside of the Company and he
may mavage similar types of outside portfolios as those maintained by the Company. Some of the
Company’s outside consultants who occasionnily assist Mr. Chittick also make investments in loans
secured by deeds of trust. In addition, Mr. Chittick invests in similar instruments on his own behaif.
Since the Company plans to invest in portfolios similar to those of some of its consuliants and Mr.
Chittick, and becasuse of the past (and limited present) consuiting relationships between and among Mr.
Chittick and some consultants, conflicts of interest exist and will continue to exist between the Company
and the outside interests of Mr. Chittick and some consultants. See "Management."

No Protections From Investment Company Act Registration

The Company is not registered, and does not intend to register, under the Tavestment Company
Act of 1940 in reliance upon an exclusion from the definition of an investment company provided in
Section 3(c)(5) thereof. As a result, the operation and conduct of the Company’s business will be subject
to substantially less federal and state regulation and supervision than & registered investment company. If

279411wt é\? SN62005
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the Company was subject to the Investment Company Act of 1940, the Company would be required to
comply with significant, engoing regnlation which would have an adverse impact on its operations. This
could occur if a significant proportion of the proceeds from the sale of the Notes were invested in short-
maébtmmmmng«mmamympﬁoi The Company intends to take all reasonable
steps to avoid such classification. Ses "Businsss.”

Control by and Benefits to Insiders

Holders of Notes will not be able to infinence the management of the Company because Mr.
Chittick owns all of the outstanding shares of common stock of the Company. In addition, the capital
provided from this offering would substantially increase the value of the shares of the Company that are
owned by Mr. Chittick. See "Management" and "Principal Shareholder."

Difficuities and Costs of Continnous Offering

Until the maxinum offering proceeds are attained or the Company terminates this offering, the
Company expects to offer the Notes for placement on & continuing basis for two years from the date of
this memorandum unless the Company changes its operations or method of offering in any material
respect prior to the expiration of the two year offering period. See *Plan of Distribution.” In order to
continue offering the Notes during this petiod, the Company will need to update this Memorandum from
time to time. Keoeping the information in the Memorandum current will canse the Compeny to incur
additional costs. A failure to update this Memorandum as required could result in the Company being
subject to a claim wnder Section 10b-5 of the Securities Act for employing a manipulative or deceptive
device in the sale of secarities, subjecting the Company, and possibly the management of the Company,
to claims from regulators and investors. In addition, an investor might seek to have the sale of the Notes
hereunder rescinded which would have a serious adverse affect on the Company’s operations.
279411w4 21 51672005
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Certain Charter Provisions

Arizony law provides that Arizona corporations may include provisions in their articles of
incorparation relieving directors of monetary Jiability for breach of their fiduciary duty as directars,
except for the liability of a director resulting from: (i) any transaction from which the director derives an
improper personal benefit; (ii) acts or omissions involving intentional misconduct or the absence of good
faith; (jii) acts or omissions showing reckless disregard for the director's duty; or (iv) the making of an
illegal distribution to sharcholders or an illegal loan or gearamty. The Company's Articles of
Incorporation provide that the Compeny’s directors are not liable to the Company or its sharehoklers for
monetary damages for the breach of their fiduciary duties to the fullest extent permitted by Arizona law.

The Company's Bylaws provide that the Company may indemnify its directors and officers as to
ﬂmsehbﬂﬁmﬂmmmmmwmmwimhﬂmgmepmdm
incurred by a divector or offficer in advance of final disposition of the proceeding following the furnishing

of certain written representations,
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Confidential Private Offering Memorandum, incloding information incorpevated by
reference in this memorandum, confains forward-locking statements regarding the Company’s plans,
expectations, estimates and beliefs. Actual results could differ materially from those discussed in, or
im_;medby,mmi‘mm-looﬁngsmemm When used in this memorandum, the words "anticipate,®
"believe,” "estimate,” and other similar expressions generally identify forward-locking statements, which
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USE OF PROCEEDS

ﬁwCompanymmm&enapmowdsrwdvedﬁmthesulcof&eNmm,aﬁude&mﬁng
organizational and offering expenses not expected to exceed $26,000, primarily for operating capital and
to purchase and fund Trust Deeds. The proceeds from Notes may be used to repay earlier maturing
Notes; provided, however, the Company will limit the amount of money that may be raised for this
puzpose so that the Company will not become subject to the Investment Company Act of 1940. See "Risk
Factoes — Proceeds from Subsequently Issued Notes May Be Used to Repay Earlier Maturing Notes.”

The Company may use proceeds from this private placement for general business purposes,
including rent, advertising, iabor and administrative expenses, if needed, investment, expansion or the
purchase of capital assets. However, the Company expects that no more than 1 percent of the procesds of
theof_thingwﬂlbeallocatedtogmalhusmasspmposes. In addition, the Company intends to maintain
mﬁomthepmeedsofﬂmoﬁ‘whghae;shmmhmmmdmedaqeqmby
mcmm,mmmMmmmmmmmwofmmﬁolmmm
purpose of providing liquidity to service interest payments on, and redemption of, the Notes as they
matare. The remaining proceeds, net of cash reserves, should be available to fund and purchase Trast
Deeds. Seo "Business.”

The following table sets forth the Company’s best estimates of the use of the minimum and
maxXimum target gross proceeds from the sale of the Notes.

2%85‘_00479165.167 DE%%E)O b
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Minimum | Percentof | ~ Target | Percent of
Amourt | Offering { Amount | Offering
Raised Raised
Gross Offering Proceeds $500,000 | 100% | $25,000,000 [ 100%
Commissions & Costs (1) o $200060 4% séo,ooo 08%
Cask Reserve () $5,000] 1%  [$250,00000] 1%
General Business (3) 5000 1% | $250,00000] 1%
Proceeds Available For Funding/ $470,000 | 94% | $24,480,000] 97.79%

Purchase of Constraction Loarns (4)

6)) mqoﬁpmgmwmmmmmmmmmofmmm
with this offering, becanse Notes purchased with non-qualified funds are purchased directly from
the Company without cost or commission, The Compeny may pay costs and commissions to a
liconsed broker-dealer with an approved custodian to facilitate purchases by investors using -
qualified funds (ie., IRA, SEP and Keogh Plins), up to one percent (1%) of the principal Note

m

(2)  The Company intends (but is not required) to maintain cash reserves (or access to other funds)
meamdmmdﬁwWMMNmmm
mmmmmmmwmmmwmmwmmmﬁm
of the Notes, This amovmt will be caleulated using a proprietary cash-flow munagement model,
Interest accruing in the general accounts will belong to the Company.

L 00479165168
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(3)  The Company anticipates that its cirent facilities are adequate to find real estate loans and to
service the volume of contracts that would be purchased at the minfmum love! of proceeds. If its
business is significantly increased, the Company may iavest in additional personne!, computer
equipment and facilities capable of processing increased data. Generat business expenses aiso
include the organizati oualandmﬂnaloﬁ'amgaqmsw.

(4)  This use of the proceeds is only an estimate and the Company reserves the right to allocate the
proceeds in a different manner consistent with the Confidential Private Offering Memorandum.
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PRIOR PERFORMANCE

Mr. Chittick organized the Company in April of 2001 to provide a short-term funding source for
pﬁm:ril).rrealmdwelopa'smdfomlosuwspecmm Mr. Chittick has arranged for the funding and
administration of real estate loans sirice that time.

Mr. Chittick initially capitalized the company with one million dollars of his personal funds.
From July 2001 through December 2001, an additional $500,000 was raised from investors, In 2002, an

. additiona] $930,000 was raised from investors. Im 2003, an additional $1,550,000 was raised from

existing and new investors. In 2004, tho amount from both old and new investors increased to an
additional $2,450,000. From January 1 through May 31, 2005, there has been an additional $600,000
invested by both new and old investors. M. Chittick has also personally added an additional $500,000.
M. Chittick uses a personal line of credit to help facilitate cash flow for the Company. All of the money
raised from investors has been through the sale of promissory notes like those being offered in this
placement. Such notes were for terms of 12 to 60 months and have, to date, drawn interest at the rate of
8 to 12% per annum, The Company has never defanited on either interest or principal for any of such

notes,

The money raised by the Company from investors has historically been divided into a large
portfolio of loans secured by marketable properties with varying vahies and locations in the Phoenix
metro area. The Company is currently londing in approximately 30 citics in the Phoonix metro area,
which ‘inclide Maricopa and Pinal Counties. The Company will have loans secured by properties in
many of these cities simultanecusly. The Company has endeavored to maintain a large and diverse bese
of borrawers s well as a diverse selection of properties as collateral for its loans to the borrowers.

279411iwd 27 SN62005
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All real estate loans funded by the Company have been and will be secured throngh first position
trust deeds. The loan to value ratio of the Company’s overall portfolio has averaged loss than 70% and
the Company intends to maintain at least this ratio.

In 2001, the Company funded 37 loans in its first year of operation. The aggregate amout of
these Joans totaled $3,280,000, with the value of underlying homes totaling $6,246,000. Of those 37
loans, 15 were repaid in 2001, The repaid loans totaled $1,452,000, with the value of the underlying
homes equaling $2,431,000. AR interest due from all loans was collected.

In 2002, the Company fumded 71 loans in its first full year of operation. The aggtegate amount of
these loans totaled $5,845,000, with the value of the underlying homes totaling $9,027,000. Of the 71
new loans in 2002 and the remaining unpaid loans from late 2001, 66 were repaid in 2002. These repaid
loans totaled $5,257,000, with the value of the underlying homes equaling 39,076,300, All imterest due
from all loans was collected. .

In 2003, the Company funded 123 lmns The aggregate amount of these loans totaled
$12,058,500, with the valus of the underlying homes totaling $17,430,500. Of the 123 new loans in 2003
and the remaining unpaid loans from late 2002, 106 were repaid in 2003. These repaid loans totaled
$9,693,500, with the valne of the underlying homes equating $14,488,500. All interest dae from all loans
was collected.

In 2004, the Company funded 184 loans. The aggregate amount of these loans totaled
$20,417,2775, with the value of the underlying homes totaling $30,813,800. Of the 184 new loans in 2004
and the remaining unpaid loans from late 2003, 170 were repaid in 2004, These repaid loans totaled
$17,950,800, with the vale of the undertying homes equaling $26,939,500. All interest dus from all
loans was colleeted.
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From Jamary 1, through May 31, 2605, the Company has funded 90 loans for a total of
$10,891,480, with the underlying homes valued at $16,014,000. There have been 88 loans repaid in 2005
far a total of $10,893,700, and house values of $16,359,300. AN loans that have closed have paid all
interest due.

Since inception through May 31, 2005, the Company has participated in 505 Ioans, with an
average loan amount of $105,000, with the highest single ioan being $400,000 and lowest being $25,000.
The aggregate amount of loans fimded is $52,090,283 with property values totaling $82,275,000. The
total amount of loans that have funded and closed is $45,365,491 with home vahies equaling
$69,434,599. These loans have borne interest rates of 18% to 21% per annum. The interest rate paid to
no&holdushasrangedﬁomS%tolZ%beramnmﬂnoughsmhdate. All secured loans made by the
Company have been paid in accordance with their respective terms and it has sustained no Joses on its
portfolio,
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MANAGEMENT
Directors and Executive Officers

The Directors and Executive Officers of the Company are: Denny J. Chittick, 37, President, Vice
President, Treasurer, and Secretary.

Denny J. Chittick worked at Ingight Boterprises, Inc, a publicly traded company, for nearly 10
years, holding many different positions from finance, accounting, operations and held the position of Sr.

_Vice President and CIO whenheleﬁﬂmemnpanyhlm.-sm leaving Insight, he has been involved in

several different companies, inchuding & software company, fnternet company snd finance company. Mr.
Chittick holds a degree in Finance from ASU,

Real Estate Consulinnt

The Company will have only one employes, which will require the Company fo use outside
consultants on & periodic basis to provide various services. These consultants may be retained to assist
with any necessary due diligence in comnection with these loans and, o the extent necessary, to assist
with the closing of a loan.

Employees

With the assistance of outside consultants on an as-needed basis, Mr. Chittick intends to operate
the Compeny as its primary employee, analyzing, negotiating, originating, purchasing and servicing Trust
Deeds by himself, As the portfolio of contracts increases, the Company may add additional personnel.
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Management Compemsation

As the sole shareholder, Mr. Chittick receives 8 minimal salary consistent with IRS guidelines
and he is also compensated through querterly withdrawals of a portion of the Company's net profits. In
addition, Mr. Chittick is paid iterest on Notes fanded by Mr. Chittick in the same manner s the other
investors. See "Management — Management Compensation.® As the Company expands its lending
operations and increases the workload of Mr. Chittick, he reserves the right to receive an increased salery
solongasﬂ:a.'eisnommdefaultmda'thﬂim

Ownership Compensation

mwmaﬂsmmmrﬁyﬁmMdemmShmmmm
interest carned on investments made by the Company after subtracting intorest paid on its debts. The
amount of profits, and therefore, compensation to Mr. Chittick, will be dependent upon the amoont of
Notes sold, Trust Deeds acquired, loans made and the terms of such foans. Afier payment of its principal
mmwﬁmmmNmémc@panmemmmmcmupmm
kvdof'mave'or'mimdming'goalsﬂmﬁnCmnpmydqemsadeqmm Subject to the need to
adjust these goals due to special Liquidity needs due to plans to repay Notes or to find fisture Trust Deeds,
the Company anticipates that it will be able to achieve and maintain adequate reserve goals to meet the
Company’s obligations.

M. Chittick may have sigrificant investments in the Notes, for which the Company will pay him
monthly interest on the same basis as other Nots holdees which investment amount will be subordinated
to all other Notes placed pursuant to this Memorandum. (Mr. Chittick currently has invested
appraximately $1,200,000 in Notes, but this amoust varies from $1 million to $1.8 million) Seo
"Description of Securities.” The Company intends to pay all retained carnings in excess of the reserve
goals to Mr. Chittick.
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FRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDER

The following table sets forth the beneficial ownership of shares of the Company’s outstanding

compeon stock.
Name and Address Number of Shares Perecent
Denny J. Chittick 500,000 100%

6132 W. Victoria Place
Chandler, AZ 85226

The Company is authorized to issue up to 25,000,000 shares of common stock, but has no intent

to issue additional common stock at this time.
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CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS

Ownership

Based on his 100 percent ownership of the Company's common stock, Denny J. Chittick
maintains the exclisive ability to elect directors, appoint officers and manage the operations of the
Company.

Competing Businesses

During the four yoars prioe to forming the Company, Denny Chittick personally invested in
companies and in real estate loans that are substantially similar to the Company’s investments in Trust
Deeds. In addition to his activities on behalf of the Company, Mr, Chittick reserves the right to contimue
his personal investments in real estate and instruments similar to Trust Deeds, which are considered
competing businesses of the Company.

See "Risk Factors — Management's Outside Interests and Conflicts of Interest.”
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DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES

The Compeny is offering $25 million in Notes. The minimum deaomination is $50,000, and the
maximmm denomination is $1 million. Denominations increase from the minimum to the maximum in
increments of $10,000. Until the maxirtum offering proceeds are attained or the Company terminstes this
offering, the Company expects to offer the Notes for placement on & continning basis for two years from
the date of this memorandum. Absent an earlier termination, the offering will continue for so fong as the
Company has not changed its operations or method of offering in any material respect. If the Company
changes its operations or method of offering in any material respect, the Company will update the
Offering Memorandnom as necessary to provide correct information to investors, The Company may
experience difficulties in condncting a contimnous offering of Notes. See "Risk Factors — Difficulties and
Costs of Continnous Offering,*

The Notes arc general obligations of the Company and are superior in priority and quidation
preference to any Notes payable to Mr, Chittick. M. Chittick has agreed to subordinate any Notes to
which he subscribes to Notes with similar maturities placed with other investors. Although the Company
bas never defaulted with respect to a Note, if the Company is in default with respect to any Note, Mr.
Chittick will subardinate any Notes he may hold vatil the default is cored and Mr. Chittick will also defer
any compensation until the defanlt is cured.

The Notes will bear interest at the rates stated for the term selocted. The investor may elect to
have interest paid monthly, quarterly or accrue and be paid at matarity, If the investor elects to have
MMMW«W&MW@WWMWWW
Interest is payable on the Iast day of each period to the investors of the Notes at the principal office of the
Company in Chandler, Arizonz. At the option of the Company, interest payments may be paid by check
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mailed to the address of the investor entitlod thereto as it appears on the Subscription Agroement for the

Notes.,

The Notes are not transferable without the prior written consent of the Cow, which the
Company may withhold is its sole discretion. The Company anticipates withholding its consent if the
transfer could jeoperdize the Company’s exemption tnder Regalation D or any applicable state biiro-sky
hwmmeCompmy’smhmimﬁpmﬂwdeﬁnﬂimofmhvesunanompmymdatbzhmm
Company Act of 1940,

The Notes are not insured or guaeranteed by amy state or federal govesnment entity or any
insurance company. In event of default, an investor conid look only to the assets of the Company for
repayment,

As general obligations of the Compeny, the Notes will not have any specific collateral but will be
gamnymmby_mcmanysm The Company's Assets include all of the Company’s right,
title and interest in Trust Deods owned by the Compeny, together with all payments and instruments
received thereto and all proceeds of the conversion of any of the foregoing into cash or other Hguid
property. So long as the Company is not in defanlt on the Notes, the Company is permitted to frealy
transfer, sell or substitute, in the normal course of business, any Trust Deeds it owns, subject to general
restrictions concerning transfers of property; provided, however, the Company may transfer, sell or .
Wmmm%%dsﬁsmhtamfa,@emmhmmomwﬁmwﬁhapm
tocuren defanlt. '

On an annual basis, the Company will retain an independent accounting firm to review the
Company's financials and the aggregnte outstanding principal amount of all cash accounts, other property,
Trust Deeds and the principal amount of outstanding Notes as of the date of the review. Based on this
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review,

amount

the Company will certify to the outstanding investors that the aggregate outstanding principal
of all cash accounts, other property and Trust Deeds is &t least equal to the principal amount of

outstanding Notes as of the date of the review.

The Company may, in its discretion, modify the interest rate paid on subsequently issued Notes or

the term of such Notes. Any such modification of the interest rate or term will not affect Notes then
issned and outstanding.

O

@

279411v4

Notes are initially being offered at the following rates and maturities:

Note Terms 2)3)
Note Amount (1) 6 Months I Year 2 Yearsto 5 Years
'$50,000 and up 8% © 10% @ 1296 ®

Note amounts are issued in varied denominations from $50,000 to $1,000,000, in increments of
$10,000,

Althongh the Compamy intends to use its good faith efforts to accommoxdate written requests from
an investor to prepay any Note prior to maturity, the Company has no obligation to do so and the
investor has no right to require the Company to redeen the Note prior to maturity. Upon the
Company’s election to honor an investor’s request to prepay any Note prior to maturity, the
Cotnparty reserves the right to adjust any interest payable to the investor to the fnterest rate that
would bave been payabls for fhe sotusl cutstanding tecm of the Note. '

36 511672005
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(3)  The Notes may be redeemed by the Company at any tiote prior to maturity upon 30 days written
notice to the investor at a price equal to the principal amount of the Nots plus accrued interest to
the date. of redemption.

{49y  The Company also reserves the right to adjust the interest paid on outstanding Notes on 30 days
written notice to Note holders.

The Company has the right to sell, encurber, mortgage, creats a lien on or otherwise dispose of
any or all of its property, or in any manmer secure zn indebtedness so that such indebtedness shall have a

DO DORUOODOoOoOR0U

claim against the assets of the Company securing such indebtedness, all without the consent of the
ixwm-softhemndingNotesprovidednonmindefault. Any security interest granted in any
of the Company’s assets to secure au indebtedness will be superior in priority to the general claim of a

bolder of a Note, which means the Company's assets that are available as security for a Note will be
decrensed.

Default may occur with respect to one Note and not another. The Company shall be in default of
a paxticular Note if any of the following events ("Event of Defanlt™) oceurs with respect to that Note: (a)
default for 30 days in any payment of interest oxt a Note when due, (b) default for 15 deys in auy payment
of principal on a Note when due after maturity; or (¢) a filing for protection by the Company under
t Chapters 11 or 7 of the U.S. Bankruptoy Code or a filing for the Company under the U.S, Bankruptoy
Code by creditors of the Company which filing is not dismissed within 60 days of the filing date.

The Company may not consolidate with or morge into any coarporation, or transfer substantially
} of its assets to any petson, unless the successot corporation or transfares assumes the Company's
ations on the Notes, The Company has no presest intention of merging with another company or
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PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

The Notes may be purchased directly from the Company without commission. Notes maturing in
two through five years 2lso may be purchased with qualified monies (sach as TRA, SEP and KEOGH
plans) through  licensed broker-dealer and with an approved castodian; provided, that such investments
meet the investor suitability requirements. Transaction costs for Notes purchased with qualified funds
will be paid by the Company up to one percent of the Note's face amount. The principal amount of the
Note will be equal to the amount paid by the investor, and interest would be calculated o that amount.

The Notes are not registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission ot any other state ar
federa] regnlatory agency. No state or foderal agoncy has made any finding o determination as to the
fairness of this offering for investment, the adequacy or accuracy of the disclosures, nor amy
recommendation or endorsement of the Notes.

The offering and sale of the Notes is intendod to be exempt from registration under the Act by
virtue of one or more of the following exemptions provided by: (i) Section 4(2) of the Act; and (if)

- Regulation D promulgated under the Act. See "Investor Suitability™. In accordance therewith, substantini

restrictions are placed on the offering and purchase of the Notes, incloding, but not limited to, the
following:

(1) The transaction may mot include any public offering. The offer to sell Notes must be directly
communicated to the investor by an officer of the Company and at no time may the Company
advaﬁseamlhhbywofmylmﬁet,mﬁﬁcpmmoﬁmﬂmeeﬁngnewspapummgaﬁm
article, radio or television advertisement or any other form of general advertising or general

promotion.
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not with a view to distribution, assignment, hypothecation, resals or to fractionslization in whole or
in part.

(3) An investor mmst meet certain suitability requirements, which are set forth nnder "Investor
Suitebility.”

NG llempmymhawfmnjshodmdmdeavaihbhfminspmﬁmandommmmandinfomaﬁon
that the investor bas reasonably requested relating to an investment in the Compeny, including its
Articles of Incorporation, stock records and financial account records.
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DETERMINATION OF OFFERING PRICE
The rate of return for the Notes offered hereby has been set by management of the Company to
spproximete a rate of return competitive with similar secarities of other companies engaged in the finamce
industry. The Company i3 & relatively new entity, which has only been in operation since April 2001.
There is no market for the Company's secarritics and none is expected to develop. Accordingly, the rate of
rwmmanythcbmmm!aﬁmmthemﬂmof&Compmyormmymﬁkdmﬁeforﬂw
Company’s securities.
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CERTAIN UNITED STATES FEDERAL INCOME, TAX CONSIDERATIONS

The following is & summary of certain material U.S. federal income tax consequences of the
acquisition, ownership and disposition of Notes by an initia} holder thereof. This summary only applies
t0 Notes held as capital assets (generally, property held for investment) within the meaning of Section
1221 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code™). Except as set forth below, this
summary does not address all of the tax consequences that may be relevant 1o a particular holder and it is
not intended to be applicable to holders that are subject to special tax rules, such as financial institutions,
insurance companies, reai estate investment trusts, regilated investment companies, grantor trusts, U.S,
expatriates, partnerships or other pass-through entities, tax-exempt organizations or dealers or traders in
secmiﬁesormmcies,ortoholdasthatwﬂlholdesaspm'tofaposilioninastaddleoraspm'tofa
hedging, conversion or integrated transaction for U.S. federal income tax purposes or that have a
fumctional carrency other than the U.S. dojlar.” Moreover, except es set forth below, this summary does
not address the U.S. federal estate and gift tax Law, the tax laws of any state, locat or forsign government
ammdemmmmMMpuﬁeﬁspmﬁnnﬁNmm
does not address the U.S, federal incoms tax treatment of holders that do not acquire Notes as pert of the
respect o the U.S. federal, state, Iocal and foreign tax consequences of acquiring, holding and disposing
of Notes.

This summary is based on the Code, as amended, existing and proposed U.S. Treasury
Regalations, administrative pronouncements and judicial decisions, each as available and in effect on the
date hereof. All of the foregoing are subject to changs, possibly with retroactive effect, or differing
intespretations which could affect the tax consequences described herein. No advance tax roling has been
sougit or obtained from the Internal Revermo Service regarding the tax consequences of the transactions
described herein,
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PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS ARE URGED TO CONSULT THEIR TAX ADVISORS
REGARDING THE U.S. FEDERAL INCOME TAX CONSEQUENCES OF THE ACQUISITION,
OWNERSHIP AND DISPOSITION OF THE NOTES IN LIGHT OF THEIR PARTICULAR
SITUATIONS, AS WELL AS ANY TAX CONSEQUENCES THAT MAY ARISE UNDER THE
LAWS OF ANY FOREIGN, STATE, LOCAL OR OTHER TAXING JURISDICTION.

For purposes of this summary, a "U.S. Holder" is a beneficial owner of Notes who for U.S.
federal income tax purposes is (i) a citizen or resident (or is treated as a resident for U.S, federal income
tax purposes) of the United States; (if) a corporation, partoership or other entity created or organized in or
under the laws of the United States or any State or political subdivision thereof; (fii) an estate the incame
of which is subject to U.S. federal income taxation regardless of its source; or (iv) a trust (1) that validly
elects to be treated as a U.S. person for U.S. federal income tax purposes or (2) (8) the administration over
which a U.S. court can exercise primary supervision and (b) all of the substantial decisions of which one
or moro U.S. persons have the authority to control. A *Nen-U.S. Holder” is a beneficial owner of Notes
other than & U.S. Holder.

1f a partnership (or any other entity treated as a partaership for U.S, foderal income tax parposes)
holds Notes, the tax treatment of & partner in such parthesship will generally depend on the status of the
partner and the activities of the partecrship. Such partner should consult its own tax advisor as to its

consequences ofhoklingauddisposhgoftheNotes.
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" 11.8. Holders

Jnterest

Exocept as set forth below, interest paid on a Note generally will be includible in a U.S. Holder’s
gross income as ordinary interest income at the time it is paid or accrued in accordance with the U.S.
Holder’s usual method of tax accounting for U.S. federal income tax purposes.

Original Issue Discount

Some of the Notes may be issued with “original issue discount™ ("OID"), In general, OID is the
excess of the "stated redemption price at maturity™ of a debt instrument over its “jssue prico” if that excess
equals ar exceeds 1/4 of 1% of the debt instrument's stated redemption price at maturity raultiplied by the
number of complete years from its issue date to its maturity. The stated redemption price at maturity of a
debt instrument equals the sum of all paymests required under the debt instrument other than "qualified
stated interest.” Qualified stated interest is imterest that is unconditionally payable in cash or other
proporty (other than debt instrumeats of the fssuer), or that is treated as constructively received under the
Code Section 451, at least annually at a singlo fixed rate. The issue price of a debt instrument issued for
money, such as the Notes, is the first price st which a substantial emount of the debt instrument was sold.

ANaeshouldmtha;reOIDifhisismedfwmmmmmmﬂsmdredempﬁmpﬁceat
maturity, and both call for the payment of interest at a single fixed rate and at fixed periodic intervals of
ong year or less. A Note may, however, have OID if it calls for the payment of some or all of the interest
to be deferred beyond one year. The Code contrins a nmumber of very complex provisions requiring
holders of debt instruments with OID to include such OID in income as it accrues economically over the
life of the debt nstrument. In the case of a Note with OID, the holder may be required to inchzde OID in
mcomebefoteﬂzoholdcmtbeassocmdeashpaymem,mgmﬁess of the holder's accounting
method for income tax purposes.
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The OID rules describe above will also generally apply to a Note with maturity of one year or
less, calied a "Short-Term Note," but with some modifications. First, in the case of a Short-Term Note,
no payment of interest is considered to be "qualified stated interest.” As a result, all interest on & Short-
Term Note will 'be OID. Except as noted below, holders of Short-Term Notes that are cash-basis
taxpayers generally will not be required to accrue OID currently, but will be required to report imtorest
income as interest is paid, or, if earlier, upon the taxable disposition of the Short-Term Note. A cash-
basis holder of a Short-Term Note, however, tnay not be allowed to deduct all of the interest paid or
accrued on auy indebtedness incurred or maintained to purchase or carry a Shoft-Term Note until the
matutity of the Short-Term Note or its earlier disposition in a taxable transaction. A cash-hasis holder of
a Shott-Term Note may elect to acerae OID on a current basis, in which case the holder would include
interest on the Short-Term Note in income as it acerues, but would not be subject to the limitation on the
deductibility of interest described above. A holder using the scorual method of tax accounting, and
certain other holders, including banks and dealers in securities, generally will be required to report
interest income as OID accrues on a Short-Term Note on a straight-line basis over the term of each
interest period. Special rules not discussed in this summary apply to a Short-Term Note purchased for
more or less than its principal amount.

Market Disconnt

A holder of Notes may in very limited circumstances, transfer their Notes to third parties. If the
Company authorizes such a transfer, Notes sold on a secondary market after their original issue for a price
lower than their stated redemption price at maturity are generally said to be acquired at market discount.
Code Section 1278 defines "market discount® as the excess, if any, of the stated redemption price at
maturity of the Note, over the purchaser’s initial adjusted basis in the Note, If, however, the market
discount with respect to a Note is less than 1/4® of one percent (.0025) of the stated redemption price at

279411v4 éﬁ SN62905
DOCID_00479165.187 DENSCO
Original File Name 000671 - Investor docs revd - Davis, Dori Ann. pdf



(I - G Il B B R R R B R I e e R I R R o e

maturity of the Note multiplied by the number of complete years to matarity from the date the subsequent
purchaser bas acquired the Note, then the market discourt is considered to be zero. Notes acquired by
holders at original issue and Notes maturing not more than one year from the date of issue are not subject
to the market discount rulss.

Gain on the sale, redemption or other disposition of a Note, including full or partisl redemption
thereof, having "market discount* will be treated as interest income to the extent the gain does ot exceed
the accrued market discount on the Note at the time of the disposition. A holder may elect to include
market discount in taxable income for the taxable years to which it is attributsble. The amount inchuded
is treated as interest ncome, If this election is made, the rule requiring interest income treatment of all or
a portion of the gain upon disposition is inapplicable. Once the clection is made to inciude market
discount in income currently, it cannot be revoked without the consent of the IRS. The election applies to
all market discount notes acquired by the holder on or afier the first day of tho first taxable year to which
such ejection applies. | |

Sale, Exchange or Disposition of Notes

A U.S. Holder’s adjusted tax basis in & Noto generally will equal the cost of the Note to such U.S.
Holder. This adjusted tax basis will be increased by any OID or market discount previously inchided by
the holder in income with respect o the Note. Upon the sale, exchange or other disposition of & Note, 2
U.S. Holder will recognize taxable gain or loss equal to the difference, if any, between the amount
realized on the sale, exchange or other disposition (less an amount equal to the accrued but unpaid interest
which will be taxable as ordinary income) and such U.S. Holder’s adjusted tax besis in the Note. Any
such grin or loss generally will be capital gain or loss. In the case of a noncarporate U.S. Holder, capital
gains derived in respect of & Note that is held as a capital asset and that is held for more than one year are
eligible for reduced income tux rates. The deductibility of capital losses is subject to limitations.
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Non-U1.S. Hoklers

Interest

Subject to the discussion below under the heading “U.S. Backup Withholding and Information
Reporting,” payments ofprhwipaloﬁmdm'estm(mcmdmganyom},aNotetobemidaedﬁ)a
controlled foreign corporation, as such term is defined in Section 957 of the Code, which is related to the
Company, directly or indirestly, through stock ownership, (if) & person. owning, actually or canstructively,
securities reprosenting at least 10% of the total combined cutstanding voting power of all classes of the
Company's voting stock and (jii) banks which acquire such Note in consideration of an extension of credit
made pursuant o 4 loan agreoment entered into in the ordinary course of business, will not be subject to
any-U.S. withholding tax provided that the beneficial owner of the Note provides certification completed
in compliance with applicable statutory and regulatory requirements, which requirements are discussed
below under the heading “U.S. Backup Withholding and Information Reporting,” or an exemption is
otherwise cstablished.

IfaNomUS.HoﬁawmﬂsaﬁﬂyﬁorequﬁmmﬂsabwqpaymmﬁomedemaNom
U.S. Holder will be subject tp 2 U.S. withholding tax equal to 30% of the gross payments made to the
Non-U.S. Holder unless the Non-U.S. Holder provides the Company or the Company's paying agent, as

'thecasemaybe,ﬁﬂhaprcpalyaxemmad(l)'IRSFmW—Mchhhgmmﬁmﬁma

reduction in withholding under the benefit of an applicable income tax treaty or (2) IRS Form W-8ECI
stating that interest paid on the note is not subject to withholding tax because it is effectively connected
with the beneficial owner’s conduct of a trade or business in the United States. Alternative
docismentation may be applicable in certain situations.

Yf & Noa-U.S. Holder is engaged in & trade or business in the United States and interest on & note
is offectively connected with the conduct of such trade or business, the Non-17.S. Holder, although
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satisfied), will be subject to U.S. ﬁadualineomztnmmchhﬁaut(inchdhlgﬂﬂ));)naneti_ncome
basis in the same manner as if the Non-U.S. Holder were 2 U.S, Holder. In addition, if such Non-UU.S.
Holder is a fareign corporation, it may be subject to 2 branch profits tax equal to 30% (or lesser rate under
an applicable tncome tax treaty) of such amount, subject to adjustments.

Sale, Exchange or Other Disposition of Notes

Subject to the discussion below under the heading “U.S. Backup Withholding and Information
Reporting,” any gain realized by a Non-U.S. Holder upon the sale, exchange or other disposition of a
Note generalty will not be subject to U.S. federal income tax or withholding tax, imless (i) such gain is
etfectively comected with the conduct by such Non-U.S. Holder of s trade or business in the United
States o (ii) in the case of any gain realized by an individual Non-U.S. Holder, such Non-U.S. Holder is’
present in the Unitod States for 183 days or more in the taxable year of such sale, exchange or disposition
and certain other conditions are met. Special rules may apply upon the sale, exchange or disposition of 2

- Note to certain Non-U.S. Holders, such as “controlled foreign corporations,” “passive foreign investment

companies,” “foreign personal holding companies” and certain expatriates, that are subject to special
treatment under the Code. Such eutities and individuals should consult their own tax advisors to

determine the U.S. federal, state, Jocal and other tax consequences that may be relevant to them.

U.S, Federal Estate Tuxes

A Note that is held by an individual who at the tims of death is not a citizen or resident (as
specially defined for United States fodera! estate tax purposes) of the United States will not generally be
subject to U.S. federal estate tax as a result of such individual’s death, provided that such individual is not
a shareholder owning actually or constructively 10% or more of the total combined voting power of all
classes of our stock entitied to vote and, at the time of such individual’s death, payments of interest with
respect to such note would not have been effectively connected with the conduct by such individual of a
trade or business in the United States.
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U.S. Backnp Withholding and Information Reporting

Information reporting requirements will apply to certain payments of principat and interest and
the accrual of OID, if any, on an obligation and to proceeds of the sale, exchange or other disposition of
an obligation, to certain U.S. Holders. This obligation, however, does not apply with respect to certain
U.S. Holders meluding, corporations, tax-exempt organizations, qualified pension and profit sharing
trusts and individual retirement accounts, A U.S. backup withholding tax will apply to such payments if a
U.S. Holder fails to provide a taxpayer identification mmber or certification of other tax-exempt status or
fails to report in full dividend and interest income,

Information reporting will generally apply to payments of interest on a Note to a Non-U.S.
Holder and the amount of tax, if any, withheld with respect to such payments. Copies of the information
returns reporting such interest payments and any withhokding may also be made available to the tax
authorities in the country in which the Non-U.S. Holder resides under the provisions of an applicable
income tax treaty. Payments of principal and interest on any Notes to Non-U.S. Hoklers will not be
subject to any U.S. backup withholding tax if the beneficial owner of the Note (or a financia] fnstitution
kolding the note on behalf of the beneficial owner in the ordinary course of its trade or business) provides
an appropriate certification to the payor and the payor does not have actual knowledge or reason to know,
that the certification is incorrect. Payments of principal and interest on Notes not excluded from U.S.
backap withholding tax discussed above generally will be subject to United States withholding tas,
currently 29% (for years 2004 and 2005, and reduced to 28% for 2006 through 2010), except where an
applicable United States fncome tax treaty provides for the reduction or elimination of such withholding

tax.

In addition, information reporting and, depending on the circumstances, backap withholding, will
apply to the proceeds of the sale of 2 Note within the United States or conducted through United States-
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ouﬁﬁwtionastoiisnnn-U._S.stuinsandthepayordoesnothavaacﬁ:alhmwledgeorreasonmknowﬂ:at
the certification is incorrect.

Any amousts withheld under the backup withholding rules will be aliowed as & refind or credit
agpinst a holder's U.S. federal income tax Hability provided the required information i furnished to the
Internal Revenue Service,

THE ABOVE SUMMARY IS NOT INTENDED TO CONSIITTUTE A COMPLETE
ANALYSIS OF ALL TAX CONSEQUENCES RELATING TO THE ACQUISITION,
OWNERSHIP, DISPOSITION OR RETIREMENT OF THE NOTES. PROSPECTIVE
INVESI‘ORS OF NOTES SHOULD CONSULT THEIR OWN TAX ADVISORS CONCERNING
THE TAX CONSEQUENCES OF THEIR PARTICULAR SITUATIONS,

4G 3162008
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INVESTOR SUITABILITY

An investment in the Notes involves significant risks and is suitable only for persons of adequate
financial means who bave no need for Hquidity with respect to this investment and who can bear the
emmﬁcrkkofamnﬁlﬁebssofﬂwﬁinvm@e&%prbﬂephmmismdehm&mm
exmnpuomﬂomtbnregmuaumreqnmemsofthvotandapphcabbmm laws and
regalations,

The suitability standards discussed below represent minimimm soitability standards for prospective
investors. The satisfaction of such standards by a prospective investor does not necessarily mean that the
Notes are g suitable investment for such prospective investor. Prospective invostors are encouraged to
consult their personal financial advisors to determine whether an investment in the Notes is appropriate.

The Company may reject subsctiptions, in whole or in pert, in its absolute discretion.

The Company will require cach investor to represeat in writing, amang other things, that () by
reason of the investor's business or financial experience, or that of the investor’s professional advisor, the
investor is capable of evaluating the merits and risks of an investment in the Notes and of protecting its
own interest in connection with the transaction, (i) the investor is acquiring the Notes for its own account
ﬁxmmmmmaﬁWWmmamwcﬁ)mvam
aware that the Notes have not been registered under the Act or any state securities laws end that there is
o market for the Notes, (1v) such investor meets the suitability requirements set forth below and (v) they
bave read exd taken fufl cognizance of the Risk Factors and other information set forth in this
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Suitabifity Requirements

Except as set forth below, each investor must represent in writing that it qualifies as an
"accredited investor,” s such term is defined in Rule 501(a) of Regulation 1D tmder the Act and must
mm&hsisﬁrwchqmﬁﬁeaimTobemWhvm,mﬁmmﬁﬂwhhhmy
of the following categories at the time of sale of Notes to that investor:

(1) A bank as defined in Section 3(a)(2) of the Act or a savings and loan association or other iastitution
as defined in Section 3@)5)A) of the Act whether acting in its individual or fiduciary capacity; a
broker or dealer rogistered pursuant to Section 15 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; an
insurance company as defined in Section 2(13) of the Act; an investment company registered under
ﬂmlmesMCompanyAaoflmWabushmsdqwmmaucompanyasdcﬁmdinSwﬁm
2(a)X48) of that Act; a Smail Business Investment Company licensed by the United States Small
Business Administration under Section 301(c) or (d) of the Small Business Investment Act of 1958; a
plan established and maintained by a state, its political subdivisions, or any agency or instrumestality
of a state or its political subdivisions, for the bemefit of its employess, if such plan has total assets in
excess of $5,000,000; an employee benefit plan within the meaning of the Employee Retirement
Income Security Act of 1974, if the investment decision is made by a phn fiduciary, as dofined in
Section 3(21) of such act, which is either a bank, savings and loan association, insurance company, or
registered investment adviser, or if the employee benefit plan has total assets in excess of $5,000,000
or, if a self-directed plan, with investment decisions made solely by persons that are accredited
investors;

(2) A private business development compeny as defined in Section 202(a)(22) of the Investment Advisers

Act of 1940;
27941 twé 51 $/1672005
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(3) An organization described in Section 501(c)3) of the Internal Revenue Code, corporation,
Massachusetts or similar business trust or partnership, not formed for the specific purpose of
acquiring the Notes, with total assets in excess of $5,000,000;

(4) A director or executive officer of the Company;

(5) A natural person whose individual net worth, or joint net worth with that person's spouse, at the fime
of such person's purchase of the Notes exceeds $1,000,000 (ncluding ﬂxe'pu'son's residence);

(6) A natural person who had an individual income in excess of $200,000 in each of the two most recent
years o joint income with that person's spouse in excess of $300,000 in each of those years and has &
reasonable expectation of reaching the same income lovel in the current yoar;

(7) A trust with total assets in excess of $5,000,000 not formed for the specific purpose of acquiring the

Notes, whose purchase is directed by a sophisticated person as described in Rule 506(b)(2Xii) of
Regulation D; and '
1¢); Anmﬁtyinhwhhhaﬂofﬂweqnﬂyomsmmediwdmvm(udeﬁmdabwc)

As used in this Memorandum, the term ™net worth” means the excess of total assets over total
ziabilitics. In computing net worth for the purpose of (5) above, the prinsipel residence of the investor
must be valned at cost, including cost of improvements, or at recently appraised value by an institutional
lender making & secured Ioan net of encumbrances. In determining incomse an fuvestor should add to the
investor’s adjusted gross income any amounts atiributable to tax exempt income received, losses claimed
as limited partoer in any Hmited partnership, deductions claimed for depletion, contributions to an IRA or
KEOGH retirement plan, alimony payments, and any amount by which income from long-termn capitat
gains has been reduced in ariving at adjusted gross income.
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